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GENERAL NOTES:
1. THERE ARE NO EXISTING STORMWATER FACILITIES WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS.

2. THE CURRENT OWNER HAS NO KNOWLEDGE OF ANY SOIL CONTAMINATION OR OTHER SITE ENVIRONMENTAL
ISSUES, HOWEVER, NO ENVIRONMENTAL TESTS HAVE BEEN PERFORMED FOR THE SUBMISSION OF THIS PLAN.

3. ACCORDING TO THE NATIONAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE WEB SOILS MAP, THE SITE DOES NOT
CONTAIN MARINE CLAY.

4. ALL IMPROVEMENTS DELINEATED HEREON ARE EXISTING UNLESS DENOTED AS PROPOSED.

PROJECT NARRATIVE:
THE EXISTING BUILDING AT 114 NORTH ALFRED STREET IS CURRENTLY USED AS OFFICES AND THE REAR OF THE
PARCEL IS ENTIRELY PAVED AS A COMPACTED GRAVEL PARKING LOT. THIS PROJECT PROPOSES THE REMOVAL OF
THE REAR DECK / ELEVATED PATIO FROM THE EXISTING BUILDING, AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW
STRUCTURE IN THE AREA OF THE PARKING LOT.

THE NEW STRUCTURE WOULD CONSIST OF A GARAGE ON THE 1ST LEVEL, A COURTYARD AND RESIDENTIAL USES
ON THE 2ND LEVEL AND TWO BEDROOMS AND A LOFT ON A 3RD LEVEL.  THE 1ST FLOOR AND BASEMENT OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING WILL REMAIN AS OFFICE USES WHILE THE 2ND FLOOR OF THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE
CONVERTED BACK TO RESIDENTIAL. THE RESIDENTIAL USE IS FOR ONE DWELLING UNIT. PRELIMINARY
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS ARE INCLUDED WITH THIS PRELIMINARY PLAN SUBMISSION.

SITE / ZONING TABULATIONS:
A. PARCEL AREA:

· PER ASSESSMENT: 5590 S.F. = 0.12833 ACRES
· PER FIELD SURVEY: 5612 S.F. = 0.12883 ACRES

B. ZONING REQUIREMENTS FOR CD (COMMERCIAL DOWNTOWN):
PER ZONING ORDINANCE §4-508, "ONE OR TWO APARTMENT DWELLING UNITS, LOCATED ON A FLOOR OR
FLOORS ABOVE RETAIL OR COMMERCIAL USES, SHALL BE PERMITTED AS AN ACCESSORY USE. SUCH
APARTMENTS SHALL BE CATEGORIZED AS NONRESIDENTIAL FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPLYING THE AREA AND
BULK REGULATIONS OF THIS ZONE, AND EACH SUCH APARTMENT SHALL PROVIDE THE PARKING REQUIRED FOR
A MULTIFAMILY UNIT OF EQUIVALENT SIZE."

THE NEW CONSTRUCTION IS BEHIND THE EXISTING STRUCTURE AND ALL RESIDENTIAL USES ARE ON THE 2ND
AND 3RD FLOOR, THEREFORE THE ADDITION IS CONSIDERED NONRESIDENTIAL FOR THE PURPOSES OF AREA
AND BULK REGULATIONS.

· LOT SIZE: NO LOT SIZE REQUIREMENTS FOR NONRESIDENTIAL USES.

· FRONTAGE: NO FRONTAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR NONRESIDENTIAL USES.

· YARDS & OPEN SPACE:
FOR NONRESIDENTIAL USES, THERE ARE NO YARD OR OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS (EXCEPT PURSUANT TO
7-1000 WHICH IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS SITE).

· FLOOR AREA RATIO:
NONRESIDENTIAL: 1.5

· HEIGHT:
35', EXCEPT THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT MAY BE INCREASED TO 45' IF COMPATIBLE WITH ADJACENT BUILDINGS.

· PARKING REQUIRED:
- RESIDENTIAL: 1 STANDARD OR COMPACT SPACE PER BEDROOM = 3
- COMMERCIAL: 0.25-6 STANDARD OR COMPACT SPACES PER 1000 SF (PER CITY COMMENT FROM

CONCEPT 2 SUBMISSION) = 1 TO 18
- LOADING SPACE: NOT REQUIRED FOR OFFICE USE
- TOTAL REQUIRED = 4 TO 21 STANDARD OR COMPACT SPACES

C. ZONING COMPLIANCE:
· LOT SIZE: 5,612 SF

· FRONTAGE: 43.17 FT

· FRONT YARD: 6.0 FT
SIDE YARD: 0.3 FT (SOUTH SIDE YARD) & OFF 0.4 FT (NORTH SIDE YARD)
REAR YARD: 0.3 FT

· FLOOR AREA RATIO:
NONRESIDENTIAL: 7713/5612 = 1.37
(SEE ARCHITECT'S CALCULATIONS, SHEET 16)

· HEIGHT:
34' (SEE ARCHITECT'S CALCULATIONS, SHEETS 20, 24-26)

· PARKING PROVIDED:
- RESIDENTIAL: 6 COMPACT SPACES (ON GRADE)
- COMMERCIAL: 4 COMPACT SPACES (ON GRADE)
- LOADING SPACE: NONE PROVIDED
- TOTAL PROVIDED: 10 COMPACT SPACES (ON GRADE) *
* THERE ARE CURRENTLY TEN UNMARKED PARKING SPACES IN THE PARKING LOT AT THE REAR OF THE
PROPERTY.  THESE PARKING SPACES ARE USED BY THE CURRENT COMMERCIAL TENANTS ON THE 1ST, 2ND
& BASEMENT LEVELS OF THE BUILDING.  THE PROJECT PROPOSES TO CONVERT THE 2ND FLOOR OF THE
BUILDING INTO A RESIDENCE FOR THE OWNERS OF THE BUILDING AND THEIR TWO ADULT CHILDREN.
ALTHOUGH THE PROJECT WILL CONTINUE TO PROVIDE TEN PARKING SPACES FOR THE BUILDING, THE USE
OF SIX OF THE TEN SPACES WILL CHANGE FROM COMMERCIAL USE TO RESIDENTIAL USE. OF THE SIX
SPACES PROPOSED FOR RESIDENTIAL USE, TWO OF THE SPACES WILL BE USED FOR THE DAILY USE OF THE
BUILDING OWNER'S TWO COMPACT CARS.  THE OTHER FOUR SPACES WILL BE USED FOR THE STORAGE OF
THE OWNER'S COLLECTION OF CLASSIC CARS.
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SOIL INFORMATION FROM NRCS WEB SOILS MAP.

THE ENTIRE BLOCK IS MAPPED AS "98" SOILS.
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SITE

SOIL ID
NUMB.

SERIES NAME
HYDROLOGIC

CLASS
SLOPE

DEPTH TO
WATER TABLE

DEPTH TO
RESTRICT. FEAT.

98 URBAN LAND-GRIST MILL C 0 TO 25% 24 TO 79
INCHES

> 80 INCHES
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CITY STANDARD GENERAL NOTES:
1. THE SUBJECT SITE IS LOCATED ON CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ASSESSMENT MAP NO. 064.04-05-35, LOT 114 AND

IS ZONED CD.

2. OWNER: ERIC K. OR THERESA OLSON
114 NORTH ALFRED STREET
APARTMENT A
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314
INSTRUMENT #: 200015165

3. AREA TABULATION:
a. TOTAL SITE AREA = 5612 SF  (0.13 AC)
b. DISTURBED AREA = 3836 SF (0.09 AC)
c. EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA = 5161 SF (0.12 AC)
d. PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA = 5050 SF (0.12 AC)

4. THE NATURAL SOILS AT THE SITE CONSISTS OF "98" URBAN LAND - GRIST MILL ACCORDING TO NATIONAL
RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE WEB SOILS MAP.

5. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN THE COMBINED SEWER SYSTEM WATERSHED.

6. TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION FOR THE SUBJECT SITE IS FROM A CURRENT FIELD SURVEY PREPARED BY
DOMINION SURVEYORS, INC. DATED 09/2020.

7. CONSTRUCTION PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.  THE APPROVED SITE PLAN MUST BE ATTACHED
TO THE PERMIT APPLICATION THAT FULLY DETAILS THE CONSTRUCTION AS WELL AS LAYOUTS AND
SCHEMATICS OF THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS.

8. ALL KNOWN PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EASEMENTS, INCLUDING ALL UTILITY, EGRESS, AND CONSERVATION
RESTRICTIONS ARE SHOWN. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT CONSTRUCT ANY PERMANENT STRUCTURES OVER
ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED PUBLIC AND/OR PRIVATE EASEMENTS UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE
PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY OF ALEXANDRIA COUNCIL. IT IS, THEREFORE, THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
APPLICANT TO IDENTIFY ANY AND ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS ON THE PLAN.

9. PLAT SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

10. BUILDING HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE LIMIT BY CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE
OR AS APPROVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY OF ALEXANDRIA COUNCIL.

11. ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA AND TO THE VIRGINIA UNIFORM STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE (USBC).

12. FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS WITH ALLOWABLE LIMITS, AS APPROVED BY PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY
COUNCIL, ARE DEMONSTRATED HEREIN.

13. PRIOR TO COMMENCING NEW WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING
ADJACENT AREAS. IF CITY'S EXISTING PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, STREETS,
ALLEYWAYS, DRIVEWAY APRONS, SANITARY AND STORM SEWERS, STREET LIGHTING, TRAFFIC AND
PEDESTRIAN SIGNALS, SIDEWALKS, CURB AND GUTTER, AND STORM WATER DROP INLET STRUCTURES ARE
DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR BY ACTIVITIES RELATING TO THE SITE CONSTRUCTION THEN THE
APPLICANT SHALL REPAIR THE SAME TO THE SATISFACTION OF DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (T&ES). A PRE-CONSTRUCTION WALK/SURVEY OF THE SITE SHALL OCCUR WITH
CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTION STAFF TO DOCUMENT EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY LAND
DISTURBING ACTIVITY.

14. ALL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE CITY'S RIGHT-OF-WAY SUCH AS CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY
APRONS, ETC., ARE DESIGNED PER CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

15. ALL STREET CUT AND PATCH WORK LOCATED IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS, REQUIRED FOR ANY UTILITY
INSTALLATION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (T&ES).

16. CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT THERE IS NO DISTURBANCE ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES WITHOUT A
RECORDED EASEMENT OR NOTARIZED LETTER OF PERMISSION FROM ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS.

17. ALL REQUIRED STATE AND FEDERAL PERMITS, WHICH COULD INCLUDE PERMITS FROM THE VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND RECREATION (VDCR), VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY (VDEQ), VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HISTORIC RESOURCES (VDHR), UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY (USEPA), ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS AND VIRGINIA MARINE RESOURCES, MUST BE IN
PLACE FOR ALL PROJECT CONSTRUCTION AND MITIGATION WORK PRIOR TO RELEASE OF THE FINAL SITE
PLAN. THIS INCLUDES THE STATE REQUIREMENT FOR A VIRGINIA STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
(VSMP) GENERAL PERMIT FOR DISCHARGES OF STORMWATER FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES FOR LAND
DISTURBING ACTIVITIES GREATER THAN 2,500. INFORMATION REGARDING THE VSMP GENERAL PERMIT CAN
BE FOUND ONLINE AT: http://www.dcr.virginia.gov/soil_and_water/vsmp.shtml.

18. PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (OEQ), TRANSPORTATION
AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (T&ES), AND BUILDING AND FIRE CODE ADMINISTRATION SHALL BE
OBTAINED BY THE APPLICANT, AS REQUIRED AND DOCUMENTED HEREIN. THE CONTRACTOR CAN CONTACT
ALEXANDRIA FIRE AND CODE ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT AT (703) 838-4644 OR (703) 746-4200 FOR
ANY QUESTIONS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

19. ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT FROM THE DIRECTOR,
TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. THE CONTRACTOR CAN CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AT (703) 746-4035 FOR ANY QUESTIONS OR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

20. THE PROPERTY ADDRESS MUST BE CLEARLY MARKED IN THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR EMERGENCY RESPONSE PURPOSE IN CONTRASTING
COLORS FOR EASY IDENTIFICATION.

21. THE APPLICANT SHALL CONTACT THE CRIME PREVENTION UNIT OF THE ALEXANDRIA POLICE DEPARTMENT
AT 703-838-4520 REGARDING SECURITY HARDWARE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL BE COMPLETED
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT.

22. ROOF DRAINAGE SYSTEM, SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE AND FOUNDATION DRAIN SYSTEM MUST BE INSTALLED SO
AS NEITHER TO ADVERSELY IMPACT UPON, NOR CAUSE EROSION DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

23. THE CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT POSITIVE DRAINAGE OCCURS ON SITE TO PREVENT PONDING OR
DRAINAGE PROBLEMS ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

24. IN THE EVENT THE PROPOSED ROOF DRAINAGE AND/OR SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE, AND FOUNDATION DRAIN
SYSTEMS AND/OR GRADING ADVERSELY IMPACTS AND/OR CREATES A NUISANCE ON PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
OR PRIVATE PROPERTIES THEN THE APPLICANT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE ROOF DRAINAGE AND/OR SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE AND FOUNDATION DRAIN
SYSTEMS AND/OR GRADING TO THE SATISFACTION OF DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES.

25. PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 8-1-12 OF THE CITY CHARTER AND CODE; WHEN THE BUILDING
FOOTING HAS BEEN PLACED AND THE WALLS HAVE BEEN RAISED TO THE FIRST JOIST BEARING OR STORY
HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE, A PLOT PLAN SHOWING THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE WALLS SHALL BE PREPARED BY
A LICENSED, CERTIFIED PUBLIC LAND SURVEYOR OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND FILED WITH THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING FURTHER WITH THE CONSTRUCTION.

26. A SEPARATE DESIGN IS REQUIRED FOR ALL WALLS 24" AND OVER IN HEIGHT FROM THE GRADE AND SUBJECT
TO SEPARATE PERMITS TO BE OBTAINED BY THE OWNERS. GEOTECHNICAL AND STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS TO
BE COMPLETED BY OTHERS. THIS FINAL SITE PLAN SHOWS LOCATION, PROPOSED GRADING, AND DESIGN OF
ALL THE WALLS.

27. THE OWNER SHALL SUBMIT A SURVEY, CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY CHECKLIST, TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
PRIOR TO REQUESTING AN INSPECTION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

28. ALL SANITARY LATERALS AND/OR SEWERS NOT SHOWN IN THE EASEMENTS SHALL BE PRIVATELY OWNED
AND MAINTAINED.

29. ALL STORM DRAINS NOT SHOWN WITHIN AN EASEMENT OR IN A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE PRIVATELY
OWNED AND MAINTAINED.

30. ALL WATER FACILITY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO VIRGINIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT VIRGINIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
AT (703) 549-7080 TO COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTION OF WATER FACILITIES.

31. THE SIDEWALKS SHALL REMAIN OPEN DURING CONSTRUCTION OR PEDESTRIAN ACCESS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

32. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF THE FINAL SITE PLAN, A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILING
PROPOSED CONTROLS TO TRAFFIC MOVEMENT, LANE CLOSURES, CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES, HAUL
ROUTES, AND STORAGE AND STAGING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSE; HOWEVER AN
AMENDED TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN, IF REQUIRED BY THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ALONG WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. THE FINAL SITE PLAN SHALL
INCLUDE A STATEMENT "FOR INFORMATION ONLY" ON THE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN SHEETS.

33. A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO ANY OCCUPANCY OF THE BUILDING OR
PORTION THEREOF, IN ACCORDANCE WITH VIRGINIA USBC 115.0.

34. ALL EMERGENCY VEHICLE EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN AND SHALL BE RECORDED WITH
ALEXANDRIA LAND RECORDS.

35. A SEPARATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR SIGN CONSTRUCTION.

36. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA
(RPA) AND THERE ARE NO MAPPED RPA'S ON THIS PROPERTY.

37. THE SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN 100-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN WATER SURFACE ELEVATION (WSE) PER THE
DEMARCATION OF THE CURRENT FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) PUBLISHED BY FEDERAL EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA).

38. THERE IS NO OBSERVABLE, HISTORICAL OR ARCHAEOLOGICAL EVIDENCE OF CEMETERIES OR BURIAL
GROUNDS ON THIS PROPERTY.

REQUESTED APPLICATIONS/MODIFICATIONS:
1. APPROVAL OF A DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN FOR AN ADDITION THAT IS MORE THAN A THIRD OF THE EXISTING

GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE IS BEING REQUESTED

2. A MODIFICATION TO SECTION 7-902(A) IS BEING REQUESTED. ACCORDING TO SECTION 7-902(A)(3), A
BUILDING WHICH HAS ITS COMMERICAL USE LIMITED TO THE FIRST OR A LOWER FLOOR MAY BE APPROVED TO
ALLOW THE SIDE AND REAR YARD SETBACK REGULATIONS OF THE ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL ZONE WHICH IS TO
BE PROTECTED, TO APPLY TO SUCH COMMERCIAL BUILDING. THIS CIRCUMSTANCE IS PRESENT WITH THIS
PROJECT, THEREFORE A MODIFICATION TO THE SIDE AND REAR YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS IS BEING
REQUESTED.

3. A MODIFICATION TO THE STREET TREE PLANTING REQUIREMENT IS BEING REQUESTED. A PAYMENT OF $2,500
WILL BE MADE IN LIEU OF PLANTING TREES WITHIN THE FRONTAGE OF THE PROPERTY.

4. A VARIANCE FROM THE GREEN BUILDING POLICY IS BEING REQUESTED. THIS RESIDENTIAL PROJECT IS AN
ADDITION TO AN EXISTING HOME AND ADDITIONS ARE NOT CONSIDERED "NEW CONSTRUCTION" UNDER
MOST GREEN BUILDING PROGRAMS, THEREFORE NOT QUALIFYING FOR CERTIFICATION. SEE SHEET 3 FOR HOW
THIS PROJECT WILL STILL FOLLOW THE THEME OF THE GREEN BUILDING POLICY.

DEVELOPMENT TEAM:
DEVELOPER IS: WILLIAM CROMLEY

WILLIAM CROMLEY DESIGN / DEVELOPMENT
426 N. COLUMBUS STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
PHONE: (703) 973-2250
EMAIL: WM.CROMLEY@MINDSPRING.COM

LAND SURVEYOR IS: GEORGE O'QUINN
DOMINION SURVEYORS, INC.
8808-H PEAR TREE VILLAGE COURT
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22309
PHONE: (703) 619-6555
EMAIL: GOQUINN@DOMINIONSURVEYORS.COM

SIGNING ENGINEER IS: ALAN DALTON
DOMINION SURVEYORS, INC.
8808-H PEAR TREE VILLAGE COURT
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22309
PHONE: (703) 619-6555
EMAIL: ADALTON@DOMINIONSURVEYORS.COM

DESIGN ENGINEER IS: LUCAS COLÓN
DOMINION SURVEYORS, INC.
8808-H PEAR TREE VILLAGE COURT
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22309
PHONE: (703) 987-4757
EMAIL: LCOLON@DOMINIONSURVEYORS.COM

ARCHITECT IS: ERIN MAY
ERIN MAY, ARCHITECT
3628 SAYBROOK AVENUE
CINCINNATI, OH 45208
PHONE: (703) 836-6666
EMAIL: ERIN@ERINMAYARCH.COM

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS: ELISABETH LARDNER
LARDNER KLEIN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, PC.
815 NORTH ROYAL STREET
SUITE 200
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
PHONE: (703) 739-0972
EMAIL: ELARDNER@LARDNERKLEIN.COM

ARBORIST IS: ED MILHOUS
TREESPLEASE
P.O. BOX 1025
HAYMARKET, VA 20169
PHONE: (703) 927-2048
EMAIL: ED@TREESPLEASE.COM

GREEN ENERGY RATERS IS: KELLY ROSS GILLESPIE
KELLY GREEN ENERGY RATES
618 OAKLEY PLACE
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22302
PHONE: (703) 862-3847
EMAIL: KELLY@KELLYGREENRATERS.COM
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DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR SITE PLAN PREPARATION:
1. THE APPLICANT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CHESAPEAKE BAY PRESERVATION ACT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

ARTICLE XIII OF THE CITY'S ZONING ORDINANCE, WHICH INCLUDE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR STORMWATER
POLLUTANT LOAD REDUCTIONS, TREATMENT OF WATER QUALITY VOLUME DEFAULT, AND STORMWATER
QUANTITY MANAGEMENT ACCORDING TO ALEXANDRIA SUPPLEMENT TO THE NORTHERN VIRGINIA BMP
HANDBOOK.

2. ALL SANITARY SEWERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. MINIMUM DIAMETER OF SANITARY SEWERS SHALL BE 10" IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY
AND SANITARY LATERAL 6" FOR ALL COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENTS; HOWEVER, A 4"
SANITARY LATERAL WILL BE ACCEPTABLE FOR SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES. THE ACCEPTABLE PIPE MATERIALS
WILL BE POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) ASTM D-3034-77 SDR 26, ASTM 1785-76 SCHEDULE 40, DUCTILE IRON
PIPE AWWA C-151 (ANSI A21.51) CLASS 52, OR REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE ASTM C-76 CL IV (FOR 12" OR
LARGER DIAMETERS). CL III MAY BE ACCEPTABLE ON PRIVATE PROPERTIES. THE ACCEPTABLE MINIMUM AND
MAXIMUM VELOCITIES WILL BE 2.5 FPS AND 10 FPS, RESPECTIVELY. LATERALS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE
SANITARY SEWER THROUGH A MANUFACTURED "Y" OT "T" OR APPROVED SEWER SADDLE. WHERE THE
LATERALS ARE BEING CONNECTED TO EXISTING TERRACOTA PIPES, REPLACE THE SECTION OF MAIN AND
PROVIDE MANUFACTURED "Y" OR "T", OR ELSE INSTALL A MANHOLE.

3. ALL STORM SEWERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. MINIMUM DIAMETER OF STORM SEWERS SHALL BE 18" IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY AND
MINIMUM SIZE STORM SEWER CATCH BASIN LEAD IS 15". THE ACCEPTABLE PIPE MATERIALS WILL BE AWWA
C-151 (ANSI A21.51) CLASS 52 OR REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE ASTM C-76 CL IV. FOR ROOF DRAINAGE
SYSTEM, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) ASTM D-3034-77 SDR 26 AND ASTM 1785-76 SCHEDULE 40 PIPES WILL
BE ACCEPTABLE. THE ACCEPTABLE MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM VELOCITIES WILL BE 2.0 FPS AND 15 FPS,
RESPECTIVELY.

4. LATERAL SEPARATION OF SEWERS AND WATER MAINS: A HORIZONTAL SEPARATION OF 10' (EDGE TO EDGE)
SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN A STORM OR SANITARY SEWER AND A WATER LINE; HOWEVER, IF THIS
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE ACHIEVED THEN THE SEWER AND WATER MAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN SEPARATE TRENCHES AND THE BOTTOM OF THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE AT LEAST 18" ABOVE OF THE TOP
OF THE SANITARY/STORM SEWER. IF BOTH THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE
ACHIEVED THEN THE SEWER PIPE MATERIAL SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DIP) AWWA C-151 (ANSI A21.51)
CLASS 52 AND PRESSURE TESTED IN PLACE WITHOUT LEAKAGE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

CROSSING WATER MAIN OVER AND UNDER A SANITARY OR STORM SEWER: WHEN A WATER MAIN OVER
CROSSES OR UNDER CROSSES A SANITARY/STORM SEWER THEN THE VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN THE
BOTTOM OF ONE (I.E. SANITARY/STORM SEWER OR WATER MAIN) TO THE TOP OF THE OTHER (WATER MAIN
OR SANITARY/STORM SEWER) SHALL BE AT LEAST 18" FOR SANITARY SEWER AND 12" FOR STORM SEWER;
HOWEVER, IF THIS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED THEN BOTH THE WATER MAIN AND SANITARY/STORM SEWER
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DIP) AWWA C-151 (ANSI A21.51) CLASS 52 WITH JOINTS
THAT ARE EQUIVALENT TO WATER MAIN STANDARDS FOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE
POINT OF CROSSING. A SECTION OF WATER MAIN PIPE SHALL BE CENTERED AT THE POINT OF CROSSING
AND THE PIPES SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED IN PLACE WITHOUT LEAKAGE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
SANITARY SEWERS UNDER CREEKS AND STORM SEWER PIPE CROSSINGS WITH LESS THAN 6" CLEARANCE
SHALL BE ENCASED IN CONCRETE.

NO WATER MAIN PIPE SHALL PASS THROUGH OR COME IN CONTACT WITH ANY PART OF SANITARY/STORM
SEWER MANHOLE. MANHOLES SHALL BE PLACED AT LEAST 10 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM THE WATER MAIN
WHENEVER POSSIBLE. WHEN LOCAL CONDITIONS PROHIBIT THIS HORIZONTAL SEPARATION, THE MANHOLE
SHALL BE WATERTIGHT CONSTRUCTION AND TESTED IN PLACE.

CROSSING EXISTING OR PROPOSED UTILITIES: UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE, CABLE T.V., GAS, AND
ELECTRICAL DUCT BANKS SHALL BE CROSSED MAINTAINING A MINIMUM OF 12" OF SEPARATION OR
CLEARANCE WITH WATER MAIN, SANITARY, OR STORM SEWERS. IF THIS SEPARATION CANNOT BE ACHIEVED
THEN THE SEWER PIPE MATERIAL SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DIP) AWWA C-151 (ANSI A21.51) CLASS 52
FOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE POINT OF CROSSING AND PRESSURE TESTED IN PLACE
WITHOUT LEAKAGE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SANITARY/STORM SEWERS AND WATER MAIN CROSSING OVER
THE UTILITIES SHALL HAVE ADEQUATE STRUCTURAL SUPPORT (PIER SUPPORT AND/OR CONCRETE
ENCASEMENT) TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE UTILITIES.

5. DISCHARGE FROM SWIMMING POOLS MUST BE CONNECTED TO THE SANITARY SEWER.

6. A SEPARATE GEOTECHNICAL AND HYDROGEOLOGICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
FIRE AND CODE ADMINISTRATION AND TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCLUDING
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM A GEOTECHNICAL PROFESSIONAL FOR PROPOSED CUT SLOPES AND
EMBANKMENTS, IF DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE DEPARTMENT.

7. PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 5: TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, CHAPTER 3,
SECTION 5-3-2 AND SECTION 5-3-3; CUSTOMER UTILITY SERVICES AND TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND
MAIN LINES, RESPECTIVELY SHALL BE PLACED UNDERGROUND UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY EXEMPTED.

8. THE SUBMITTING ENGINEER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CUT SHEETS TO THE CHIEF, DIVISION OF
CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTION (C&I), DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

9. IF THESE NOTES AND THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA DESIGN STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT COVER
ANY DESIGN ASPECTS OF THE PROJECT THEN THE IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE DESIGNED PER THE STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (VDOT), VIRGINIA EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK (VESCH), AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF STATE HIGHWAY AND
TRANSPORTATION OFFICIALS (AASHTO), MANUAL OF TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD), VIRGINIA WORK
AREA PROTECTION MANUAL (VWAPM), RECOMMENDED STANDARDS FOR WASTEWATER FACILITIES (TEN
STATE STANDARDS), AND ANY OTHER STANDARDS APPROVED BY THE DIRECTORS OF TRANSPORTATION
AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, PLANNING AND ZONING, FIRE AND CODE ADMINISTRATION, AND
RECREATION, PARKS & CULTURAL ACTIVITIES.

UTILITY WORKS:
1. UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM

STANDARDS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 4VAC50-30-40 OF THE VIRGINIA EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
HANDBOOK (VESCH) AND ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE PRACTICES FOLLOWED BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA:
A. ALL PRIVATE UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY AND PUBLIC

UTILITY EASEMENTS UNLESS THE UTILITY OWNERS HAVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA; HOWEVER, NO ELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS AND SWITCH GEARS/CONTROL BOXES SHALL
BE PLACED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

B. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN UTILITY SERVICES AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONNECTION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION.

C. NO MORE THAN 500 LINEAR FEET OF TRENCH MAY BE OPENED AT ONE TIME.

D. EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED ON THE UPHILL SIDE OF TRENCHES.

E. EFFLUENT FROM DEWATERING OPERATIONS SHALL BE FILTERED OR PASSED THROUGH AN APPROVED
SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE, OR BOTH, AND DISCHARGED IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT ADVERSELY
AFFECT FLOWING STREAMS OR OFF-SITE PROPERTY.

F. MATERIAL USED FOR BACKFILLING TRENCHES SHALL BE PROPERLY COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO MINIMIZE EROSION AND PROMOTE
STABILIZATION.

G. SHOULD UTILITY CONSTRUCTION BE PERFORMED AFTER COMPLETING EARTHWORK, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACHIEVING 98 PERCENT OF THE MODIFIED PROCTOR
MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY (ASTM D-1551) COMPACTION IN ALL TRENCH BACKFILL.

H. RESTABILIZATION SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE VIRGINIA REGULATIONS
§4VAC50-30 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL REGULATIONS, VIRGINIA EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK (VESCH).

I. APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH.

J. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL CONTROL
MEASURES AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION, AS DETERMINED BY
THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, CITY OF ALEXANDRIA.

K. A REMEDIATION PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED DETAILING HOW CONTAMINATED SOILS AND/OR
GROUNDWATER WILL BE DEALT WITH, INCLUDING PLANS TO REMEDIATE UTILITY CORRIDORS.

L. UTILITY CORRIDORS IN CONTAMINATED SOIL SHALL BE OVER EXCAVATED BY 2 FEET AND
BACKFILLED WITH "CLEAN" SOIL.

M. GRADING CAN BE PERFORMED ON INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES.

N. ALL UTILITIES SUCH AS ELECTRICAL LINES, GAS PIPES, COMMUNICATION CABLES, INCLUDING
WATER AND SEWER LATERALS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH MINIMUM 3" WIDE 5 MIL OVERALL THICKNESS DETECTABLE UNDERGROUND
WARNING TAPE (DUWT). THE DUWT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT DEPTHS OF 12" TO 18" FOR DUWT
WIDTHS OF 3" AND 24" FOR WIDTHS OF 6" SO AS TO MAKE UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS
EASY TO FIND USING A NON-FERROUS LOCATOR. THE DUWT SHALL BE WITH ALUMINUM
BACKING OR SOLID ALUMINUM CORE LAMINATED WITH A PROTECTIVE CLEAR FILM ON BOTH
SIDES, SEALING AND PROTECTING THE GRAPHICS FROM UNDERGROUND MOISTURE, ACIDS,
ALKALIS, AND OTHER SOIL SUBSTANCES. ALL DUWT TAPES SHALL BE PRINTED IN BLACK INK ON
AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION (APWA) APPROVED COLORS TO MEET OR EXCEED
INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

COLOR CODES

RED
CAUTION BURIED ELECTRICAL POWER LINES, CABLES,
CONDUITS, AND LIGHTING CABLES

YELLOW
CAUTION GAS, OIL, STEAM, PETROLEUM, OR GASEOUS
MATERIALS

ORANGE
CAUTION COMMUNICATIONS, ALARM OR SIGNAL LINES,
CABLES, OR CONDUITS

BLUE CAUTION POTABLE WATER

PURPLE
CAUTION RECLAIMED WATER, IRRIGATION AND SLURRY
LINES

GREEN CAUTION SEWER, DRAIN LINES, AND FORCE MAIN

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
1. THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON AVAILABLE INFORMATION. THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK AND FOR ANY DAMAGES WHICH MAY OCCUR BY HIS FAILURE TO LOCATE OR PRESERVE
THESE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. IF DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD
ENCOUNTER UTILITIES OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLANS, HE SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER AND TAKE NECESSARY ACTION AND PROPER STEPS TO PROTECT THE FACILITY AND ASSURE THE
CONTINUATION OF SERVICE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DIG TEST PITS AS REQUIRED FOLLOWING NOTIFICATION AND MARKING OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES TO VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF EXISTING UTILITIES TEST HOLES TO BE
PERFORMED AT LEAST 30 DAYS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE
REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER. REDESIGN AND APPROVAL BY REVIEWING AGENCIES
SHALL BE OBTAINED, IF REQUIRED.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING THE OWNER AND THE ENGINEER OF ANY
CHANGES OR CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO PERMITS OBTAINED FROM ANY AUTHORITY ISSUING PERMITS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING
CONSTRUCTION.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAR THE SITE OF ALL TREES, BUILDINGS, FOUNDATIONS, ETC., WITHIN THE
LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT
EXISTING UTILITIES ARE DISCONNECTED.

6. THE DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE OVER-LOT GRADING TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AND PRECLUDE
PONDING OF WATER.

7. ALL AREAS, ON OR OFF-SITE, WHICH ARE DISTURBED BY THIS CONSTRUCTION AND WHICH ARE NOT PAVED
OR BUILT UPON, SHALL BE ADEQUATELY STABILIZED TO CONTROL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION. THE
MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE STABILIZATION SHALL CONSIST OF PERMANENT GRASS, SEED MIXTURE TO BE AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE CITY AGENT. ALL SLOPES 3:1 AND GREATER SHALL BE SODDED AND PEGGED OR
OTHERWISE STABILIZED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA.

8. EXISTING SEPTIC FIELDS, IF APPLICABLE, SHALL BE ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH VIRGINIA HEALTH
DEPARTMENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

9. ALL ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES SERVING THE SITE SHALL BE RELOCATED AS REQUIRED BY THE OWNING
UTILITY COMPANIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL ARRANGEMENTS AND
COORDINATING ALL WORK REQUIRED FOR THE NECESSARY RELOCATIONS.

10. PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FROM THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS ALL DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, AND TREATMENTS FOR THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS, WALKWAYS, AND
OTHER PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION WHERE INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY INVERT, SIZE, AND LOCATION OF BUILDING UTILITY CONNECTIONS WITH
THE MECHANICAL PLANS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

12. EXISTING BUILDINGS, FENCES AND OTHER EXISTING PHYSICAL FEATURES ARE TO BE REMOVED AS REQUIRED
BY THE CONSTRUCTION.

13. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED TO NEAREST JOINT. NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROVIDED
AS SHOWN AND ANY DAMAGED AREA SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH CONDITIONS EXISTING PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION OR TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES.

14. ALL PRIVATE BUILDING CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
PLUMBING CODE.

15. TOPS OF EXISTING STRUCTURES WHICH REMAIN IN USE ARE TO BE ADJUSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
GRADING PLAN. ALL PROPOSED STRUCTURE TOP ELEVATIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR
WITH THE SITE GRADING PLANS. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, THE GRADING PLAN SHALL SUPERSEDE PROFILE
ELEVATIONS. MINOR ADJUSTMENTS TO MEET FINISHED GRADE ELEVATIONS, IF REQUIRED, SHALL BE MADE IN
THE FIELD WITH THE APPROVAL OF SITE INSPECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.

16. THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, FIELD PRACTICES, AND METHODS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
SET FORTH BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE AND DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS MANUAL. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE CODE, APPLICABLE MANUALS, AND PROVISIONS OF
THE CONSTRUCTION AND ESCROW AGREEMENTS OR THE PERMITS SHALL BE DEEMED A VIOLATION.

17. THE APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS SHALL IN NO WAY RELIEVE THE OWNER/DEVELOPER OR HIS AGENT OF ANY
LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OF VIRGINIA OR ANY ORDINANCE ENACTED
BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA.

18. CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT SHALL BE UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN
THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA.

19. THE CONTRACTOR IS REFERRED TO STRUCTURAL, GEOTECHNICAL, MECHANICAL, AND ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS FOR FOUNDATION TREATMENT INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SHEETING AND SHORING FOR
BUILDING EXCAVATION, WATERPROFFING FOR FILL AGAINST BUILDINGS, LOCATION OF MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT, AND CONNECTIONS AT THE FACES OF BUILDINGS.

20. SMOOTH GRADE SHALL BE MAINTAINED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE EXISTING ROAD TO THE PROPOSED
ENTRANCE AND/OR CURB & GUTTER TO PRECLUDE THE FORMING OF FALSE GUTTER AND/OR PONDING OF
WATER ON THE ROADWAY.

21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING A SMOOTH TRANSITION TO EXISTING CURB AND
SIDEWALKS, IF APPLICABLE.

22. THE CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO (CBR) VALUES OF IN-SITU MATERIALS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY FIELD
AND/OR LABORATORY TESTS FOR ACTUAL DETERMINATION OF REQUIRED THICKNESSES OF SURFACE, BASE,
SUB-BASE, AND SUB GRADE MATERIALS. THE PAVEMENT SECTION SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A GEOTECHNICAL /
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO THE SATISFACTION OF DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR ALL PAVEMENTS INCLUDING EMERGENCY VEHICLE EASEMENT (EVE) TO
SUPPORT H-20 LOADING. IN THE CASE OF PAVEMENT PATCHES, PAVEMENT SECTION MUST MEET OR EXCEED
EXISTING SECTION.

23. THE THICKNESSES OF SUB-BASE, BASE, AND WEARING COURSE SHALL BE DESIGNED USING "CALIFORNIA
METHOD" AS SET FORTH ON PAGE 3-76 OF THE SECOND EDITION OF A BOOK ENTITLED, "DATA BOOK FOR
CIVIL ENGINEERS, VOLUME ONE, DESIGN" WRITTEN BY ELWYN E. SEELYE. AN ALTERNATIVE PAVEMENT
SECTION DESIGNED TO THE SATISFACTION OF DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES FOR ALL PAVEMENTS INCLUDING EMERGENCY VEHICLE EASEMENT (EVE) TO SUPPORT H-20
LOADING BASED ON CBR AND VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (VDOT) METHOD (VASWANI
METHOD) AND STANDARD MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE.

24. EMERGENCY VEHICLE EASEMENTS (EVE) AND AMERICAN WITH DISABILITY (ADA) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES
MUST BE DELINEATED WITH PAVEMENT MARKINGS PER THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARD SIGNAGE AND
AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES (ADA) REQUIREMENTS.

25. ALL STRIPING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES
(MUTCD) STANDARDS (LATEST EDITION) AND SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

26. ALL EARTHWORK OPERATIONS ARE TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE FULL TIME, ON-SITE SUPERVISION OF A
REGISTERED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER WITH GEOTECHNICAL TESTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORT REQUIREMENTS.

27. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL NOT CAUSE OR PERMIT VEHICLES TO IDLE FOR MORE THAN 10 MINUTES WHEN
PARKED.

28. UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THERMOPLASTIC LADDER STYLE /
STANDARD PEDESTRIAN CROSS WALKS AT ALL CROSSINGS AT THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, WHICH MUST
BE DESIGNED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.
THE DESIGN OF LADDER STYLE OR STANDARD PEDESTRIAN CROSS WALK SHALL BE EVALUATED ON A CASE
BY CASE BASIS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF POLICY MANUAL SECTION 30.18,
PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALKS, JULY 13, 2006. A COPY OF THE POLICY MANUAL CAN BE OBTAINED FROM YON
LAMBERT, BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN COORDINATOR / TRANSPORTATION PLANNER, TELEPHONE (703)
746-4081.

DEMOLITION NOTES:
1. A SEPARATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR DEMOLITION; HOWEVER, NO DEMOLITION SHALL BEGIN UNTIL ALL

EROSION AND SEDIMENT AND TREE PROTECTION CONTROLS ARE IN PLACE AND ARE APPROVED BY AN
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.

2. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT APPLICABLE FEDERAL,
STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED, TO ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA), OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA), VIRGINIA
OCCUPATIONAL AND SAFETY HEALTH COMPLIANCE PROGRAM (VOSH ENFORCEMENT), VIRGINIA OVERHEAD
HIGH VOLTAGE LINE SAFETY ACT, NATIONAL EMISSIONS STANDARDS FOR HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANTS
(NESHAPS), AND NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH (NIOSH).

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF WORK WITH REPRESENTATIVE
UTILITY COMPANIES AND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF REQUIRED UTILITY-RELATED WORK.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE UPON ENCOUNTERING ANY
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL DOCUMENT SAME TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND OBTAIN DIRECTION AS TO THE
APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) TO BE TAKEN.

5. DISCONNECTION OF SERVICES AND SYSTEMS SUPPLYING UTILITIES TO BE ABANDONED OR DEMOLISHED
SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO OTHER SITE DEMOLITION IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES,
REGULATIONS, AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF UTILITY PURVEYORS HAVING JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION WITH THE UTILITY PURVEYORS, PAYMENT OF ASSOCIATED FEES
AND PROCUREMENT OF ALL NECESSARY PERMITS.

6. PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF MATERIALS OVER EXISTING UTILITY SYSTEMS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND, IF AT VARIANCE WITH CONDITIONS AS REPRESENTED ON THE PLANS, NOTIFY
THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND OBTAIN DIRECTIONS AS TO THE APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) TO BE TAKEN.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BACKFILL EXCAVATED AREAS WITH APPROVED MATERIALS/CLEAN FILL AS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (VDOT).

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT AND PREVENT DAMAGE TO EXISTING ON-SITE UTILITY DISTRIBUTION
FACILITIES THAT ARE TO REMAIN. ACTIVE UTILITY DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES ENCOUNTERED DURING
DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE SHUT OFF AT THE SERVICE MAIN WITH THE
APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

9. DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY
THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE UPON ENCOUNTERING ANY EXISTING UTILITIES AND/OR UTILITY SYSTEM
STRUCTURES NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT THE SAME AND
FORWARD THE INFORMATION TO THE RESIDENT ENGINEER / OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, AND OBTAIN
DIRECTION AS TO THE APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) TO BE TAKEN.

10. THE CONTRACTOR OR APPLICANT SHALL WORK WITH THE CITY STAFF TO REUSE THE EXISTING, LEFTOVER,
UNUSED AND/OR DISCARDED BUILDING MATERIALS AS PART OF THE DEMOLITION PROCESS OR THE
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS MUST BE REMOVED TO AN APPROVED LANDFILL WITH ADEQUATE FREQUENCY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE VIRGINIA STATE LITTER CONTROL ACT.

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT:
1. THERE ARE NO TIDAL WETLANDS, TIDAL SHORES, TRIBUTARY STREAMS, FLOODPLAINS, CONNECTED TIDAL

WETLANDS, ISOLATED WETLANDS, HIGHLY ERODIABLE/PERMEABLE SOILS OR BUFFER AREAS ASSOCIATED WITH
SHORES, STREAMS, OR WETLANDS LOCATED ON THE SITE. FURTHER, THERE ARE NO WETLAND PERMITS
REQUIRED FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT. ADDITIONALLY, THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANKS OR AREAS OF SOIL OR GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION ON THE SITE.

2. THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, OFFICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY MUST BE NOTIFIED IF UNUSUAL OR UNANTICIPATED CONTAMINATION OR
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, DRUMS, AND CONTAINERS ARE ENCOUNTERED AT THE SITE.  IF THERE IS
ANY DOUBT ABOUT PUBLIC SAFETY OR A RELEASE TO THE ENVIRONMENT, THE ALEXANDRIA FIRE
DEPARTMENT MUST BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY BY CALLING 911. THE TANK OR CONTAINER'S REMOVAL,
ITS CONTENTS, ANY SOIL CONTAMINATION AND RELEASES TO THE ENVIRONMENT WILL BE HANDLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, AND CITY REGULATIONS.

3. ALL WELLS TO BE DEMOLISHED IN THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING MONITORING WELLS MUST BE CLOSED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH VIRGINIA STATE WATER CONTROL BOARD (VSWCB) REQUIREMENTS. CONTACT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SPECIALIST AND COORDINATE WITH THE ALEXANDRIA HEALTH DEPARTMENT AT
703-838-4400 EXT 267/255.

4. ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST COMPLY WITH THE ALEXANDRIA NOISE CONTROL CODE TITLE 11,
CHAPTER 5, WHICH PERMITS CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO OCCUR BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING HOURS:
· MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY FROM 7 AM TO 6 PM AND
· SATURDAYS FROM 9 AM TO 6 PM.
· NO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE PERMITTED ON SUNDAYS.

PILE DRIVING IS FURTHER RESTRICTED TO THE FOLLOWING HOURS:
· MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY FROM 9 AM TO 6 PM AND
· SATURDAYS FROM 10 AM TO 4 PM.

RODENT ABATEMENT NOTE:
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A DEMOLITION PERMIT OR LAND DISTURBANCE PERMIT, A RODENT ABATEMENT PLAN
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA BUILDING AND FIRE CODE ADMINISTRATION THAT WILL
OUTLINE STEPS THAT WILL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF RODENTS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE TO
THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITY AND SEWERS. THE CONTRACTOR CAN CONTACT ALEXANDRIA BUILDING AND
FIRE CODE ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT AT (703) 838-4644 OR (703) 746-4200 FOR ANY QUESTIONS OR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

MOSQUITO CONTROL NOTES:
1. SINCE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT (SWM) AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) SYSTEMS THAT HOLD

WATER FOR MORE THAN 5 DAYS BETWEEN THE MONTHS OF MAY - OCTOBER HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO CAUSE
MOSQUITO BREEDING HABITATS; THEREFORE, SUCH BMPs SHALL BE TREATED WITH A REGISTERED MOSQUITO
LARVAL CONTROL PRODUCT. ALL LABELS SHOULD BE FOLLOWED FOR APPLICATION RATES AND AMOUNTS.
THIS REQUIREMENT IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS SITE BECAUSE THE PROPOSED BMP DOES NOT HOLD WATER
FOR MORE THAN 5 DAYS.

2. SINCE EXCESSIVE VEGETATION IN EXISTING BMPs ALSO INCREASES THE POTENTIAL FOR MOSQUITO PROBLEMS;
THEREFORE, VEGETATION SHALL BE CONTROLLED AND CUT TO REDUCE MOSQUITO BREEDING.

3. CONTACT THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH VECTOR BORNE ILLNESS PROGRAM
(703-838-4400 EXT. 326, 327) FOR QUESTIONS OR TREATMENT ASSISTANCE.

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT NOTES:
SINCE THE APPLICANT IS NOT REQUIRED BY SECTION 5-1-31 OF THE CITY CHARTER AND CODE TITLE 5:
TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TO USE THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA'S COLLECTION AND
DISPOSAL SERVICES; SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE APPLICANT /
PRIVATE COLLECTORS AND SHALL BE PASSED ON TO THE NEW OWNER IN CASE OF A SALE OF THE PROPERTY
SUBSEQUENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT.

THE PLAN DEMONSTRATES THAT ADEQUATE SPACE WITHIN EACH UNIT TO ACCOMMODATE A CITY STANDARD
SUPER CAN AND RECYCLING CONTAINER HAS BEEN PROVIDED. THE CONTAINERS ARE PLACED INSIDE THE UNITS
OR WITHIN AN ENCLOSURE THAT COMPLETELY SCREENS THEM FROM VIEW. THE DEVELOPER SHALL PURCHASE THE
STANDARD CONTAINERS FROM THE CITY OR PROVIDE CONTAINERS THAT ARE COMPATIBLE WITH CITY
COLLECTION SYSTEM AND APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.

THE PLAN DEMONSTRATES THAT ADEQUATE SPACE FOR SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING CONTAINERS HAS BEEN
PROVIDED AND THE DEVELOPMENT MEETS ALL THE MINIMUM STREET STANDARDS, INCLUDING ALL STANDARD
CUL-DE-SAC TURNAROUNDS, IF APPLICABLE. THE TRASH TRUCK TURNING MOVEMENTS DEMONSTRATE THAT THE
TRASH TRUCK IS ABLE TO PICK UP SOLID WASTE FROM PRIVATE STREETS WITHOUT BACKING UP. THE CONTAINERS
HAVE BEEN PLACED WITHIN AN ENCLOSURE THAT COMPLETELY SCREENS THEM FROM VIEW.

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES:
1. ALL REQUIRED ARCHAEOLOGICAL PRESERVATION MEASURES SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO

GROUND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES (SUCH AS CORING, GRADING, FILLING, VEGETATION REMOVAL,
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, PILE DRIVING, LANDSCAPING AND OTHER EXCAVATIONS AS DEFINED IN SECTION
2-151 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE) OR A RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN MUST BE IN PLACE TO PRESERVE
AND/OR RECOVER SIGNIFICANT RESOURCES IN CONCERT WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. TO CONFIRM,
CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY AT (703) 838-4399.

2. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY (703/838-4399) TWO WEEKS BEFORE STARTING DATE OF ANY GROUND
DISTURBANCE SO THAT AN INSPECTION OR MONITORING SCHEDULE FOR CITY ARCHAEOLOGISTS CAN BE
ARRANGED.

3. THE APPLICANT SHALL CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY IMMEDIATELY (703-838-4399) IF ANY BURIED
STRUCTURAL REMAINS (WALL FOUNDATIONS, WELLS, PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR CONCENTRATIONS OF
ARTIFACTS ARE DISCOVERED DURING DEVELOPMENT. WORK MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY
UNTIL A CITY ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

4. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION AND/OR ARTIFACT COLLECTION TO BE
CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO COMPLY
SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT DELAYS.

ALEXRENEW REQUIRED NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL DISCHARGES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF ALEXANDRIA CODE TITLE

5, CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE B.

2. DEWATERING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION RELATED DISCHARGE LIMITS TO THE SEWER SYSTEM ARE
REGULATED BY ALEXRENEW PRETREATMENT. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO CONTACT ALEXRENEW'S
PRETREATMENT COORDINATOR AT 703-721-3500 x2020.
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GREEN BUILDING POLICY NARRATIVE:
1. GENERAL APPROACH

IN ORDER TO MEET THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA'S GREEN BUILDING POLICY REQUIREMENTS, IT IS OUR INTENT
TO FORMALLY REQUEST A VARIANCE FROM THE GREEN BUILDING POLICY SINCE THIS RESIDENTIAL PROJECT
IS AN ADDITION TO AN EXISTING HOME. ADDITIONS ARE NOT CONSIDERED "NEW CONSTRUCTION" UNDER
MOST GREEN BUILDING PROGRAMS AND THEREFORE DO NOT QUALIFY FOR CERTIFICATION. IN FACT, A
REQUEST WAS SENT TO THE LEED FOR HOMES CERTIFICATION TEAM TO INQUIRE AND OUR SUSPICION WAS
CONFIRMED. HOWEVER, WE PROPOSE TO APPROACH THE PROJECT BY "CERTIFYING" THE HOME TO MEET A
LEED FOR HOMES SILVER - EQUIVALENT VERIFIED BY A HERS RATER (FOR ENERGY-EFFICIENCY MEASURES)
AND A LEED FOR HOMES GREEN RATER TO VERIFY THE GREEN CREDITS. ALTHOUGH WE MAY NOT BE ABLE
TO CERTIFY THE ADDITION AS LEED, THE ADDITION CAN RECEIVE AN OFFICIAL HERS SCORE AND MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR AN ENERGY STAR NEW HOMES CERTIFICATION (FOR THE ADDITION ONLY).

2. ENERGY
THE LEED FOR HOMES PROGRAM IS SPECIFICALLY ORIENTED TO RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS, SUCH AS
TOWNHOMES. AS PART OF THE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS, LEED FOR HOMES REQUIRES THAT PROJECTS MEET
THE STRICT GUIDELINES SET FORTH BY THE ENERGY STAR NEW HOMES PROGRAM FOR ENERGY-EFFICIENCY
MEASURES. THE ENERGY STAR NEW HOMES PROGRAM REQUIRES DUCT LEAKAGE, AIR INFILTRATION, AND
OTHER PERFORMANCE TESTING REQUIREMENTS SIMILAR TO COMMISSIONING REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN
TYPICAL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS. IN ADDITION, ENERGY STAR NEW HOMES PAYS PARTICULAR ATTENTION
TO BEYOND-CODE AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION REQUIREMENTS. AS A RESULT, ENERGY STAR NEW HOMES
ARE AT LEAST 15% MORE ENERGY-EFFICIENT THAN THE STANDARD ENERGY CODE-BUILT HOME AND ON TOP
OF THAT, LEED FOR HOMES REQUIRES THAT THE PERFORMANCE OF THE HOME BE 15% MORE
ENERGY-EFFICIENT THAN AN ENERGY STAR NEW HOME.

THE ADDITION WILL BE BUILT TO ABOVE-CODE STANDARDS, THIRD-PARTY VERIFIED AIR SEALING AND
INSULATION, HIGH-EFFICIENCY, VARIABLE-SPEED HEATING AND COOLING APPLIANCES (SEER 14 AIR
CONDITIONERS AND 90+ AFUE GAS FURNACES), HIGH-EFFICIENCY WATER HEATERS, ENERGY STAR-RATED
KITCHEN APPLIANCES, AT LEAST 90% LED LIGHTING, ENERGY-STAR-RATED FENESTRATION, AND
MECHANICAL VENTILATION FOR FRESH AIR REQUIREMENTS.

2.1. ENERGY MODELING
THE ENERGY STAR NEW HOME AND LEED FOR HOMES PROGRAMS BOTH REQUIRE AN OFFICIAL HOME
ENERGY RATING SCORE (HERS) TO BE COMPLETED TO PROVE THE ENERGY-EFFICIENCY OF THE HOME.
THIS IS DONE BY COMPLETING AN ENERGY MODEL (HERS SCORE). THIS PROJECT WILL MEET THIS
REQUIREMENT BY HAVING AN ENERGY MODEL COMPLETED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BEGINNING (A
"PROJECTED" SCORE) AND AN OFFICIAL SCORE AT FINAL ONCE ALL THE INSPECTIONS AND
PERFORMANCE TESTS ARE COMPLETED. LEED REQUIRES THAT ALL HOMES HAVE A MAXIMUM HERS
SCORE OF 70, WHICH IS 30% MORE ENERGY-EFFICIENT THAN A CODE-BUILT HOME.

HOWEVER, A PROJECTED ENERGY MODEL CANNOT BE PRODUCED UNTIL OFFICIAL CONSTRUCTION
PLANS HAVE BEEN APPROVED.

3. WATER REDUCTION
AS FOR MEETING WATER REDUCTION GOALS, THE LEED FOR HOMES PROGRAM REQUIRES A MINIMUM SCORE
IN THE WATER EFFICIENCY CHAPTER OF THE PROGRAM. IT IS THE PROJECTS' INTENT TO INSTALL
WATERSENSE-CERTIFIED LAVATORY FAUCETS, TOILETS, AND SHOWERHEADS IN ALL OF THE UNITS TO MEET
THE LEED FOR HOMES REQUIREMENTS. IN ADDITION, IT WILL BE RECOMMENDED THAT ANY PLANTS
INSTALLED ARE NATIVE TO THE REGION AND/OR NON-INVASIVE, DROUGHT TOLERANT.

4. INDOOR AIR QUALITY
LEED FOR HOMES ALSO HAS REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL PROJECTS TO MEET INDOOR AIR QUALITY GOALS, SUCH
AS ADVANCED FILTRATION, MECHANICAL VENTILATION (AS DOES ENERGY STAR), CONTAMINATE AND
HUMIDITY CONTROL, USE OF LOW-VOC PRODUCTS (E.G. PAINT, SEALANTS, PARTICLEBOARD, ETC.), AND
MORE. THIS PROJECT WILL PURSUE SIMILAR MEASURES TO ACHIEVE THE MINIMUM POINT REQUIREMENTS OF
THE LEED FOR HOMES PROGRAM.

5. SAMPLE PRELIMINARY LEED FOR HOMES CHECKLIST
A SAMPLE PRELIMINARY LEED FOR HOMES CHECKLIST (SILVER) IS PROVIDED ON SHEETS 33-35 TO
DEMONSTRATE THE CREDITS THAT MAY BE PURSUED TO OBTAIN THE SILVER CERTIFICATION OF THE
TOWNHOMES. THIS CHECKLIST IS A DRAFT  AS FINAL DECISIONS ABOUT WHAT CREDITS WILL BE ULTIMATELY
PURSUED HAVE NOT YET BEEN DETERMINED.

SANITARY SEWER FLOW NARRATIVE AND CALCULATIONS:
THE PROJECT SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN THE COMBINED SEWER SYSTEM (CSS). ACCORDING TO THE MEMORANDUM
TO INDUSTRY NO. 07-14, AN ADDITION TO AN EXISTING PROPERTY THAT DOES NOT INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF
SANITARY SEWAGE GENERATED IS EXEMPT FROM THE CSS MANAGEMENT POLICY. AS CAN BE SEEN BY THE BELOW
CALCULATIONS, THERE IS AN AVERAGE DAILY DECREASE OF 23.4 GPD IN SANITARY SEWAGE GENERATED,
THEREFORE THIS PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM THIS POLICY. FURTHERMORE, THE MEMORANDUM TO INDUSTRY NO.
06-14 REQUIRES SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, INFORMATION AND ANALYSES IF THE ADDITIONAL ESTIMATED
PEAK WASTEWATER FLOW EXCEEDS 10,000 GPD. AS CAN BE SEEN BELOW, THE PROPOSED WORK DECREASES THE
PEAK WASTEWATER FLOW BY 93.6 GPD, THEREFORE THIS PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT.

AVERAGE DESIGN FLOWS:
· MULTI-FAMILY (CONDOMINIUM, APARTMENT) 300 GPD/UNIT
· OFFICE / RETAIL 200 GPD/1000 SF

  * A PEAK FACTOR OF 4 IS APPLIED TO THESE AVERAGE FLOWS TO CALCULATE PEAK FLOWS.

PRE-DEVELOPMENT SANITARY FLOW:
EXISTING BASEMENT, FIRST FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR ALL USED AS OFFICES.
BASEMENT = 1290 SF OF GROSS AREA
FIRST FLOOR = 1689 SF OF GROSS AREA
SECOND FLOOR = 1617 SF OF GROSS AREA

       TOTAL = 4596 SF OF GROSS AREA

AVERAGE FLOW = TOTAL SF OF GROSS AREA x AVERAGE DESIGN FLOW
= 4596 SF x 200 GPD / 1000 SF
= 919.2 GPD

PEAK FLOW = AVERAGE FLOW x PEAK FACTOR
= 919.2 GPD x 4
= 3676.8 GPD

POST-DEVELOPMENT SANITARY FLOW:
EXISTING BASEMENT AND FIRST FLOOR TO REMAIN AS OFFICES. EXISTING/PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR AND THIRD
FLOOR SHALL BE ONE APARTMENT UNIT.
BASEMENT = 1290 SF OF GROSS AREA
FIRST FLOOR = 1689 SF OF GROSS AREA (NOT INCLUDING THE PROP. GARAGE)

       TOTAL = 2979 SF OF GROSS AREA

AVERAGE FLOW = (TOTAL SF OF GROSS AREA x AVERAGE DESIGN FLOW) + (NUMBER OF UNITS x AVERAGE DESIGN
   FLOW)
= (2979 SF x 200 GPD / 1000 SF) +(1 UNIT x 300 GPD)
= 595.8 GPD + 300 GPD
= 895.8 GPD

PEAK FLOW = AVERAGE FLOW x PEAK FACTOR
= 895.8 GPD x 4
= 3583.2 GPD

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS NARRATIVE:
EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS SHALL REMAIN THE SAME AS EXISTING CONDITIONS. NO CHANGES
ARE PROPOSED TO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, THEREFORE EMERGENCY VEHICLES SHALL ACCESS
THE SITE EITHER FROM N. ALFRED STREET OR THE 15 FOOT ALLEY.

TRAFFIC COUNT NARRATIVE AND CALCULATIONS:
AS SHOWN IN THE BELOW CALCULATIONS, THE NUMBER OF DAILY AND PEAK HOUR TRIPS WILL NOT INCREASE DUE
TO THIS PROJECT. INSTEAD, THERE WILL BE A DECREASE IN TRIPS DUE TO THE CONVERSION OF OFFICE SPACE TO
RESIDENTIAL USE. ON AVERAGE, THERE WILL BE A DECREASE OF 8.43 TRIPS PER DAY TO AND FROM THIS SITE.
DURING PEAK HOURS, THERE WILL BE A DECREASE OF 1.41 TRIP PER DAY FOR THE MORNING AND A DECREASE OF
1.30 TRIP PER DAY FOR THE AFTERNOON. FOR THIS REASON, THIS PROJECT WILL NOT AGGRAVATE ANY EXISTING
TRAFFIC ISSUES WITHIN THE NEIGHBORING AREA.

TRAFFIC RATES, PER I.T.E.:
OFFICE: AVERAGE DAILY RATE = 9.74 TPD / 1000 SF

TOTAL AM PEAK HOUR = 1.16 TPD / 1000 SF
TOTAL PM PEAK HOUR = 1.15 TPD / 1000 SF

APARTMENT: AVERAGE DAILY RATE = 7.32 TPD / UNIT
TOTAL AM PEAK HOUR = 0.46 TPD / UNIT
TOTAL PM PEAK HOUR = 0.56 TPD / UNIT

PRE-DEVELOPMENT TRAFFIC COUNT:
EXISTING BASEMENT, FIRST FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR ALL USED AS OFFICES.
BASEMENT = 1290 SF OF GROSS AREA
FIRST FLOOR = 1689 SF OF GROSS AREA
SECOND FLOOR = 1617 SF OF GROSS AREA

       TOTAL = 4596 SF OF GROSS AREA

AVERAGE TRIPS PER DAY = TOTAL SF OF GROSS AREA x AVERAGE DAILY RATE
= 4596 SF x 9.74 TPD / 1000 SF
= 44.77 TPD

TOTAL AM PEAK TRIPS PER DAY = TOTAL SF OF GROSS AREA x TOTAL AM PEAK HOUR RATE
= 4596 SF x 1.16 TPD / 1000 SF
= 5.33 TPD

TOTAL PM PEAK TRIPS PER DAY = TOTAL SF OF GROSS AREA x TOTAL PM PEAK HOUR RATE
= 4596 SF x 1.15 TPD / 1000 SF
= 5.29 TPD

POST-DEVELOPMENT TRAFFIC COUNT:
EXISTING BASEMENT AND FIRST FLOOR TO REMAIN AS OFFICES. EXISTING/PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR AND THIRD
FLOOR SHALL BE ONE MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENT UNIT.
BASEMENT = 1290 SF OF GROSS AREA
FIRST FLOOR = 1689 SF OF GROSS AREA (NOT INCLUDING THE PROP. GARAGE)
                TOTAL = 2979 SF OF GROSS AREA

AVERAGE TRIPS PER DAY = (TOTAL SF OF GROSS AREA x AVERAGE DAILY RATE) + (NUMBER OF 
      UNITS x AVERAGE DAILY RATE)

= (2979 SF X 9.74 TPD / 1000 SF) + (1 UNIT x 7.32 TPD / UNIT)
= 29.02 TPD + 7.32 TPD
= 36.34 TPD

TOTAL AM PEAK TRIPS PER DAY = (TOTAL SF OF GROSS AREA X TOTAL AM PEAK HOUR RATE) + 
      (NUMBER OF UNITS x TOTAL AM PEAK HOUR RATE)

= (2979 SF x 1.16 TPD / 1000 SF) + (1 UNIT x 0.46 TPD / UNIT)
= 3.46 TPD + 0.46 TPD
= 3.92 TPD

TOTAL PM PEAK TRIPS PER DAY = (TOTAL SF OF GROSS AREA X TOTAL PM PEAK HOUR RATE) + 
      (NUMBER OF UNITS x TOTAL PM PEAK HOUR RATE)

= (2979 SF x 1.15 / 1000 SF) + (1 UNIT x 0.56 TPD / UNIT)
= 3.43 TPD + 0.56 TPD
= 3.99 TPD
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N/F JOHN H. LOOMIS, TR.
2414 TAYLOR AVENUE
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22302
MAP #: 064.04-05-37

ZONE: CD
USE: JR OFFICE BUILDING

(INSTRUMENT #: 200003143)

N/F WILHELMINA T. LOOMIS, TR.
2414 TAYLOR AVENUE
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22302
MAP #: 064.04-05-36

ZONE: CD
USE: VACANT LAND COMMERC.

N/F RYAN H. STUART & MELODY A. DAWES
8804 FIRCREST PLACE

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22308
MAP #: 064.03-06-19

ZONE: CD
USE: SEMI-DETACHED HOUSE

N/F CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
PO BOX 178

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313
MAP #: 064.03-06-18

ZONE: CD
USE: CITY GOVT BLDGS

N/F MICHAEL J. CHAMOWITZ OR RUTH LANKFORD
98 STROTHER LANE

WASHINGTON, VA 22747
MAP #: 064.04-05-34

ZONE: CD
USE: JR OFFICE BUILDING

N/F JAMES P. CANAVAN &
WALTER J. GRACE

908 CAMERON STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
MAP #: 064.04-05-30

ZONE: CD
USE: SEMI-DETACHED HOUSE

N/F GOLDEN HORN
MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC

1057 MARMION DRIVE
HERNDON, VA 20170
MAP #: 064.04-05-29

ZONE: CD
USE: ROW (TOWNHOUSES)

N/F JAMES S. AND ELIZABETH ROBBINS
912 CAMERON STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
MAP #: 064.03-06-17

ZONE: RM
USE: DETACHED HOUSE
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BENCHMARK #1
TOP OF COMBINED SEWER MANHOLE
ELEVATION = 42.90

BENCHMARK #2
TOP OF COMBINED SEWER MANHOLE
ELEVATION = 42.55
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EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY NOTES:
1. HORIZONTAL DATUM* NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983, NAD83

VERTICAL DATUM* NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988, NAVD88*

2. UTILITY INFORMATION, AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, IS TAKEN FROM THE RECORDS
AND/OR FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED BY DOMINION SURVEYORS, INC., DATED
09/2020; AND CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF EXISTING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOTIFY "MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-257-7777 OR 811,
72 HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONSTRUCTION WORKERS AND CONTRACTOR(S) ARE ENCOURAGED TO VISIT
DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER WEB SITE AT www.dom.com (KEYWORD SAFETY) FOR
ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

3. LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO BE
VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR/ENGINEER
SHOULD DIG TEST PITS BY HAND AT ALL UTILITY CROSSINGS TO VERIFY EXACT
LOCATION.

4. THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION FOR THE SUBJECT SITE IS BASED ON A CURRENT
FIELD SURVEY PREPARED BY DOMINION SURVEYORS, INC., DATED 09/2020, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF LAND
SURVEYORS.

*PER MEMORANDUM TO INDUSTRY, JULY 20, 2005; THE PLAN SHALL BE PREPARED USING VIRGINIA
STATE PLANE (NORTH ZONE) COORDINATES BASED ON NAD83 AND NAVD88; HOWEVER IF THE 
CURRENT DRAWINGS ARE PREPARED USING NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1927 (NAD27) AND NORTH
GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 (NGVD29) THEN THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL PROVIDE A
CONVERSION TABLE OF SANITARY AND STORM SEWER DATA IN THE NAD83 AND NAVD83 DATUMS.

UTILITY OWNERSHIP NOTES
· ALL EXISTING STORM, SANITARY AND COMBINED SEWER PIPES AND STRUCTURES

OWNED BY CITY OF ALEXANDRIA.
· ALL EXISTING WATER LINES AND STRUCTURES OWNED BY VIRGINIA AMERICAN

WATER.
· ALL EXISTING GAS LINES AND STRUCTURES OWNED BY WASHINGTON GAS.
· ALL EXISTING UTILITY POLES AND ELECTRIC POWER LINES OWNED BY DOMINION

POWER.
· ALL EXISTING TELEPHONE AND CABLE LINES OWNED BY COMCAST CABLE

COMMUNICATIONS, LLC.

NOTES:
1. THE PROPERTY DELINEATED HEREON IS SHOWN AS TAX MAP #: 064.04-05-35 AND

IS ZONED CD.

2. OWNER: ERIC K. OR THERESA OLSON
114 NORTH ALFRED STREET
APARTMENT A
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

3. NO TITLE REPORT FURNISHED,
FULL TITLE SEARCH PERFORMED BY TRI-COUNTY TITLES, INC. ORDER #20-0219
DATED SEPTEMBER 11, 2020.

4. THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

5. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NAVD '88.

6. GAS MAIN, WATER MAIN, AND SANITARY LATERAL LOCATIONS (IF DEPICTED) ARE
APPROXIMATE AND ARE SHOWN FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS AND/OR OBSERVABLE
FIELD EVIDENCE. CALL MISS UTILITY TO VERIFY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ANY LAND
DISTURBANCE.

7. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA PER THE
CHESAPEAKE BAY PRESERVATION ORDINANCE.

8. AREA = 5,612 SQUARE FEET (COMPUTED).
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N/F JOHN H. LOOMIS, TR.
2414 TAYLOR AVENUE
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22302
MAP #: 064.04-05-37

ZONE: CD
USE: JR OFFICE BUILDING

(INSTRUMENT #: 200003143)

N/F WILHELMINA T. LOOMIS, TR.
2414 TAYLOR AVENUE
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22302
MAP #: 064.04-05-36

ZONE: CD
USE: VACANT LAND COMMERC.

N/F RYAN H. STUART & MELODY A. DAWES
8804 FIRCREST PLACE

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22308
MAP #: 064.03-06-19

ZONE: CD
USE: SEMI-DETACHED HOUSE

N/F CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
PO BOX 178

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313
MAP #: 064.03-06-18

ZONE: CD
USE: CITY GOVT BLDGS

N/F MICHAEL J. CHAMOWITZ OR RUTH LANKFORD
98 STROTHER LANE

WASHINGTON, VA 22747
MAP #: 064.04-05-34

ZONE: CD
USE: JR OFFICE BUILDING
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ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
MAP #: 064.04-05-30
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HERNDON, VA 20170
MAP #: 064.04-05-29

ZONE: CD
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N/F JAMES S. AND ELIZABETH ROBBINS
912 CAMERON STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
MAP #: 064.03-06-17

ZONE: RM
USE: DETACHED HOUSE

#910

BENCHMARK #1
TOP OF COMBINED SEWER MANHOLE
ELEVATION = 42.90

BENCHMARK #2
TOP OF COMBINED SEWER MANHOLE
ELEVATION = 42.55

OHW

CHAIN LINK FENCE

NAIL
FOUND

LOT 114
5612 SF

(COMPUTED)

2 STORY
BRICK

BUILDING
#112

C
O

N
C

R
ET

E
A

PR
O

N

BRICK
AREA

2 STORY
BRICK & FRAME

BUILDING
#114

STEPS

T

T
R

EE
 #

2

TREE #3

B
R

O
K

EN
 S

LA
T

E 
A

R
EA

BROKEN
CONC/BRK/
DIRT AREA

CONC

3 STORY
BRICK

BUILDING
#118

BRICK PVM'T

0.5' STONE
CURB

TREE #7

CO DS

DS

BUSH #9TREE #10

W
R

G
T

. 
IR

O
N

FE
N

C
E

WRGT. IRON FENCE

(PUBLIC STREET)

(P
U

B
LI

C
 S

T
R

EE
T

)

POST

BRICK
SHED

BOLLARD

BRICK
GARAGE FRAME

FENCE

0.7' BRICK WALLBRICK
PILLARS CONCRETE

DRIVEWAY

AC

METAL
LANDING

1.7' BRICK
WALL

B
U

SH
 #

4

COMBINED SEWER MANHOLE
TOP = 42.52
INV IN (a) = 36.74
INV IN (b) = 38.09
INV OUT = 36.70

6" TREE

*EXTENT OF CONDUITS
AROUND UTILITY POLES

CONC PAVEMENT

*

(a)

(b)

7" TREE

4" TREE

BAMBOO AREA

8
" 

SA
N

IT
A

R
Y
 S

EW
ER

LA
T

ER
A

L

6" SANITARY SEWER
LATERAL

PROP. ADDITION
1ST FLOOR - GARAGE

2ND & 3RD FLOOR - RESIDENTIAL
G.F.= 44.60

GAR.
ENTR.

GAR.
ENTR.

BUSH #7

BUSH #11

BRICK
WALK

11.1'

SEE NOTE 1 ON SHEET 6

6-7.5" R

S 80°41'00" E       ~      130.00'

CALLED 15' ALLEY

3.9'

6
.0

'

53.3'

3
9

.7
'

22.3' 0.2' 29.8' 0.2' 20.9'

9
.1

'

0.3'

0.5'

0
.3

'

0
.3

'

N
 0

9
°3

0
'0

0
" 

E 
~

 4
3

.1
7

' (
FI

EL
D

)

PROP. DISTURBED AREA
= 4098 SF (0.0941 AC)

+
6

44

DS #1

BM

BM

0.5' STONE
CURB

AC AC

METAL
LANDING

STEPS

AC

OHW
OHW

FRAME
FENCE

0.7' BRICK
WALL

BRICK
PILLARS

STEPS

BROKEN
ASPH/GRAVEL

AREA

OHW *

0.7' BRICK
WALL

OHW

S

1
 in

ch
 =

          ft.

G
R
A

PH
IC

 SC
A

LE

0

®

1
0

1
0

1
0

5

C
IT

Y
 N

O
R
T
H

43

43

44

44

4
4

43

4
3

43

4
3

43

4
3

43

4
3

4
3

4344

44

4
4

44

4545

STEPS

BUSH #6
GAR.
ENTR.

CL

CL

19.8'

(VARIABLE WIDTH)

HEIGHT = 30.83' PER
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

6
.4

' C
O

N
C

 W
A

LK

MH

CONCRETE
APRON

B
R

IC
K

 W
A

LK

LIGHT
POLE

ST
O

O
P

ST
EP

S

CONC
PAD

UTILITY
MANHOLE

CONCRETE
APRON

B
IC

Y
C

LE
PA

R
K

IN
G

 A
R

EA

44

+
0

48

39.6'

R=5.7'

CDRM

RM

CD

MARKED LOCATION
UNDERGROUND
ELECTRIC LINE

M
A

R
K

ED
 L

O
C

A
T
IO

N
U

N
D

ER
G

R
O

U
N

D
C

O
M

M
U

N
IC

A
T
IO

N
 L

IN
E

M
A

R
K

ED
 L

O
C

A
T

IO
N

G
A

S 
LI

N
E

O
N

-S
T

R
EE

T
PA

R
K

IN
G

3 HOUR PAY
PARKING SIGN

2
.5

' C
&

G

O
N

-S
T

R
EE

T
PA

R
K

IN
G

+

8
44

LCG
LCG

LCG

LCG

LCG

LCGLCG

LCG

GRAVEL PARKING AREA

G
R

A
V

EL
 A

C
C

ES
SW

A
Y

TWO-WAY TRAFFIC

ADJUST GARAGE AND
ENTRANCE SLOPE TO

SMOOTHLY TRANSITION
TO ALLEY ELEVATION

DS #2

D

LCG

PROP. INV.
= 38.10

3
.2

'

PROP. HYDRODYNAMIC DEVICE
LID ELEV. = 44.37
INV. IN & INV. OUT = 41.37
(3.67' OUTER DIAMETER)

R
=
3
.5

'

ASPHALT
PVM'T

PROP. 8" PVC PIPE
48.87' @ 5.75%

PROP. 8" PVC PIPE
7.95' @ 5.75%

PROP. 8" PVC PIPE
19.49' @ 6.31%

PROP. INV.
= 40.91

PROP. INV.
= 42.60

N
o
.

SHEET       OF   

  
 F

A
X
 7

0
3
-7

9
9
-6

4
1
2

  
  
 7

0
3
-6

1
9
-6

5
5
5

A
LE

X
A

N
D

R
IA

, 
V

IR
G

IN
IA

 2
2
3
0
9

8
8
0
8
-H

 P
EA

R
 T

R
EE

 V
IL

LA
G

E 
C

O
U

R
T

D
O

M
IN

IO
NSM

In
c.

Su
rv

ey
o
rs

SC
A

LE
: 

 1
" 

=
 1

0
'  

  
 F

EB
R

U
A

R
Y
 1

6
, 

2
0

2
1

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
A

LE
X
A

N
D

R
IA

, 
 V

IR
G

IN
IA

1
1
4
 N

O
R
T
H

 A
LF

R
ED

 S
T
R
EE

T

6 35

1
8
0
9
2
7
0
1
0

7
1
-2

0

C:\Users\lcolon.DOMINION\Desktop\180927010\Site Plan\dwg\180927010 PP.dwg     LUCAS COLON 2/16/2021 10:45 AM

D
SI

 #
FI

LE
#

T
A

X
 M

A
P 

0
6

4
.0

4
-0

5
-3

5

LEGEND

+
6

55

EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR

EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR

280

288

PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR

PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR

280

288

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

EXISTING SANITARY LINE

PROPOSED SANITARY LINE

EXISTING WATER LINE

PROPOSED WATER LINE

EXISTING STORMWATER PIPE

PROPOSED STORMWATER PIPE

EXISTING TREE LINE

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EXISTING OVERHEAD UTILITYOHW

PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED BRICK PAVEMENT

PROPOSED DOWNSPOUT

PROPOSED SWALE

EXISTING BUSH

G
R

A
D

IN
G

 P
LA

N

NOTES:
1. PRIVATE TRASH RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED IN COMMON ENTRY AREA WITHIN

THE PROPOSED ADDITION. ONLY INDIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLD CONTAINERS ARE ALLOWED.

A TRASH TRUCK WILL PICK THEM UP FROM THE ALLEY AND WILL NOT TURN INTO THE

SITE. SEE SHEET 2 FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES REGARDING SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT.

2. AS PART OF THE APPLICATION, THIS PROJECT PROPOSES THE INSTALLATION OF A

PUBLIC TRASH RECEPTACLE AND A PUBLIC RECYCLING RECEPTACLE AT THE

INTERSECTION OF KING STREET AND ALFRED STREET. THE EXACT LOCATION WILL BE

DETERMINED IN THE FIELD BY THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR.

3. THE ALLEY / GARAGE ENTRANCE DIMENSIONS ARE SUCH THAT ONLY SUB-COMPACT OR

COMPACT CARS MAY ENTER / EXIT THE STRUCTURE AND MULTIPLE MOVEMENT TURNS

MAY BE REQUIRED. THE OWNER DESIRES TO CONSTRUCT THE GARAGE / SPACES AS

SHOWN AND HAS AGREED TO HOLD THE ARCHITECT, CIVIL ENGINEER AND CITY OF

ALEXANDRIA HARMLESS FROM ANY VEHICULAR ACCESS / PARKING ISSUES ARISING

FROM THE CONSTRUCTION IN THIS LAYOUT.

4. ALL EXISTING EASEMENTS SHALL BE VACATED.

5. DUE TO SITE CONSTRAINTS, ACCESS TO ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG THE 15' ALLEY

MAY BE TEMPORARILY DISRUPTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONSTANT

COMMUNICATION WITH THE OWNERS OF ANY POSSIBLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES AND

MAKE THEM AWARE IN ADVANCE OF ANY INSTANCES WHERE ACCESS TO THEIR

PROPERTIES MAY BE DISRUPTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY MOVE ANY

CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES OR MATERIALS BLOCKING A PROPERTY'S ENTRANCE IN THE

EVENT THAT A VEHICLE NEEDS TO ACCESS SAID PROPERTY. THE LIMITS OF CLEARING

AND GRADING SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS THE FINAL LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION AND

ACCESS TO ANY NEIGHBORING PROPERTY WILL NEED WRITTEN APPROVAL BEFOREHAND.

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES
1. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY (703/746-4399) TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE STARTING

DATE OF ANY GROUND DISTURBANCE SO THAT AN INSPECTION OR MONITORING
SCHEDULE FOR CITY ARCHAEOLOGISTS CAN BE ARRANGED.

2. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY IMMEDIATELY (703-746-4399) IF ANY BURIED
STRUCTURAL REMAINS (WALL FOUNDATIONS, WELLS, PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR
CONCENTRATIONS OF ARTIFACTS ARE DISCOVERED DURING DEVELOPMENT. WORK
MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A CITY ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES
TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

3. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION AND/OR ARTIFACT
COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY
ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO COMPLY SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT DELAYS.
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N/F JAMES S. AND ELIZABETH ROBBINS
912 CAMERON STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
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ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES
1. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY (703/746-4399) TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE

STARTING DATE OF ANY GROUND DISTURBANCE SO THAT AN INSPECTION OR
MONITORING SCHEDULE FOR CITY ARCHAEOLOGISTS CAN BE ARRANGED.

2. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY IMMEDIATELY (703-746-4399) IF ANY BURIED
STRUCTURAL REMAINS (WALL FOUNDATIONS, WELLS, PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR
CONCENTRATIONS OF ARTIFACTS ARE DISCOVERED DURING DEVELOPMENT.
WORK MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A CITY
ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

3. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION AND/OR ARTIFACT
COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY
ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO COMPLY SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT
DELAYS.

SECONDARY ENTRANCE

PRIMARY ENTRANCE

PRIMARY ENTRANCE

SECONDARY ENTRANCE

NAIL FOUND (NAD 83 COORDINATES):
N: 6,979,856.7055
E: 11,896,209.8371

PROPERTY CORNER (NAD 83 COORDINATES):
N: 6,979,880.5360

E: 11,896,344.8617

PROPERTY CORNER (NAD 83 COORDINATES):
N: 6,979,837.8431

E: 11,896,338.4613
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ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES
1. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY (703/746-4399) TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE

STARTING DATE OF ANY GROUND DISTURBANCE SO THAT AN INSPECTION OR
MONITORING SCHEDULE FOR CITY ARCHAEOLOGISTS CAN BE ARRANGED.

2. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY IMMEDIATELY (703-746-4399) IF ANY BURIED
STRUCTURAL REMAINS (WALL FOUNDATIONS, WELLS, PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR
CONCENTRATIONS OF ARTIFACTS ARE DISCOVERED DURING DEVELOPMENT.
WORK MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A CITY
ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

3. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION AND/OR ARTIFACT
COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY
ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO COMPLY SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT
DELAYS.

RIGHT-TURN OUT DIAGRAM
SCALE: 1" = 10'

LEFT-TURN OUT DIAGRAM
SCALE: 1" = 10'

N

N

PROPOSED CAR PATH

NOTES:
1. THE ALLEY / GARAGE ENTRANCE DIMENSIONS ARE SUCH THAT ONLY SUB-COMPACT OR

COMPACT CARS MAY ENTER / EXIT THE STRUCTURE AND MULTIPLE MOVEMENT TURNS

MAY BE REQUIRED. THE OWNER DESIRES TO CONSTRUCT THE GARAGE / SPACES AS

SHOWN AND HAS AGREED TO HOLD THE ARCHITECT, CIVIL ENGINEER AND CITY OF

ALEXANDRIA HARMLESS FROM ANY VEHICULAR ACCESS / PARKING ISSUES ARISING

FROM THE CONSTRUCTION IN THIS LAYOUT.

2. TURNING MOVEMENTS MUST START AT THE PARKING SPACE WITHIN THE GARAGE

STRUCTURE AND MAY USE THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE DOOR OPENING.

3. VEHICLES SHALL ONLY BACK INTO PARKING GARAGE SO THAT THEY CAN EXIT FACING

FORWARD. THIS WILL PREVENT DRIVERS FROM BACKING INTO THE ALLEY BLINDLY.

4. TURNING RADIUS FOR COMPACT CARS OBTAINED FROM ARCHITECT'S TEMPLATE (SEE

SHEET 3 FOR TEMPLATE).
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STORM ADJUSTED RUNOFF VOLUME
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2.16
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STORMWATER NARRATIVE:
IN THE EXISTING CONDITION, RUNOFF FROM THIS SITE DISCHARGES INTO TWO SUB-SHEDS:

- DRAINAGE AREA "A" DISCHARGES TO THE WEST AS SHEET FLOW INTO THE 15' ALLEY AND EVENTUALLY
FLOWS INTO NORTH PATRICK STREET.

- DRAINAGE AREA "B" DISCHARGES TO THE EAST AS SHEET FLOW INTO THE 15' ALLEY AND NORTH ALFRED
STREET.

THESE SUB-AREAS ARE SHOWN GRAPHICALLY ON THE EXHIBITS ON SHEET 10.

IN THE POST-DEVELOPED CONDITION, THERE WILL BE NO INCREASE IN RUNOFF TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES. AN
URBAN BIORETENTION PLANTER BOX AND A MANUFACTURED HYDRODYNAMIC TREATMENT DEVICE ARE PROPOSED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY / VIRGINIA RUNOFF REDUCTION METHOD (VRRM) REQUIREMENTS. THESE WILL
ENABLE THE PROJECT TO COMPLY WITH THE CITY / STATE STANDARDS OF PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL.

THE VRRM CALCULATIONS USE THE "SITE AREA" AS THE PROJECT LIMITS. FOR CALCULATIONS OF PEAK FLOWS IN
THE TWO SUBSHEDS, VRRM CALCULATIONS FOR EACH DRAINAGE AREA ARE USED.

100-YEAR OVERLAND RELIEF NARRATIVE:
ACCORDING TO THE ABOVE CALCULATIONS, THERE IS A DECREASE IN RUNOFF FOR THE 1-, 2- AND 10-YEAR
STORM CAUSED BY A REDUCTION IN THE "RCN" NUMBER. AS SHOWN BELOW, THE PROPOSED CONDITIONS WILL
ALSO HAVE A DECREASE IN RUNOFF CAUSED BY THE 100-YEAR STORM AS COMPARED TO THE EXISTING
CONDITIONS. BECAUSE OF THIS, FLOODING ISSUES CAUSED BY A 100-YEAR STORM EVENT WILL NOT BE
AGGRAVATED, BUT INSTEAD SLIGHTLY ALLEVIATED BY THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION.

THE EXISTING 100-YEAR FLOWS ARE:

THE PROPOSED 100-YEAR FLOWS ARE:

D.A. "A"

D.A. "B"

DRAINAGE ADJ. RCN RUNOFF VOLUME
(WATERSHED-INCH)

98

95

7.96

7.60

DRAINAGE AREA IMPERVIOUS PERVIOUS TOTAL

SITE AREA (SF)

ON-SITE TREATED (SF)

OFFSITE TREATED (SF)

TOTAL TREATED (SF)

ANY ON-SITE DISCONNECTED BY
A VEGETATED BUFFER (25 FT)

TOTAL ON-SITE TREATED OR
DISCONNECTED (SF)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DEVELOPMENT OR REDEVELOPMENT

BMP TYPE

AREA TREATED
BY BMP (ACRES)

IMPERVIOUS AREA
TREATED BY BMP

(ACRES)

BMP
EFFICIENCY

MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL WQV TREATED: YES NO
DETENTION ON SITE: YES NO

PROJECT IS WITHIN WHICH WATERSHED? COMBINED SEWER SYSTEM
PROJECT DISCHARGES TO WHICH BODY OF WATER? POTOMAC RIVER

THIS PROJECT INVOLVES THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITION TO THE EXISTING BUILDING
THAT CONSISTS OF A GARAGE AT GROUND LEVEL AND RESIDENTIAL USES ON THE SECOND
AND THIRD LEVEL.

5160 5619459

3012 3012

3012

URBAN BIORETENTION 25%(1048 S.F.)
0.0241

PHOS.
REMOVAL
(LBS/YR)

0.03

LATITUDE
LONGITUDE

(DECIMAL)

38.8061 N
77.0495 W

0

0 3012

3012

0 0 0

0

WATER QUANTITY
THE PROJECT DOES NOT INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF RUNOFF LEAVING THE SITE DUE TO THE DISCHARGE OF
IMPERVIOUS AREA TO THE PLANTER BOX THAT SERVES TO REDUCE THE "RCN" NUMBER AND RESULTANT RUNOFF.

WATER QUALITY:
ACCORDING TO §13-109(E) OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE, THE SITE AREA FOR
DETERMINING WATER QUALITY REQUIREMENTS MUST BE THE TAX PARCEL IF THE DISTURBED AREA EXCEEDS
50% OF THE TAX PARCEL AREA. THE TAX PARCEL CONSISTS OF 5612 S.F. AND 4098 S.F. IS PROPOSED TO BE
DISTURBED, THEREFORE THE TOTAL TAX PARCEL WILL BE USED AS THE "SITE AREA" FOR DETERMINING WATER
QUALITY REQUIREMENTS. APPROXIMATELY 7 S.F. OF THE EXISTING BUILDING ENCROACHES ONTO THE ALLEY.
THIS AREA WILL BE INCLUDED IN THE SITE AREA AS WELL.  ALSO, IN THE V.R.R.M. METHODOLOGY, THERE ARE
ONLY THREE CHOICES FOR LAND USE: FORESTED OPEN SPACE, MAINTAINED YARD, AND IMPERVIOUS AREA.  A
COMPACTED GRAVEL PARKING LOT IS CONSIDERED TO BE IMPERVIOUS.

PROJECT AREA = 5616 S.F. SITE + 7 S.F. OFFSITE BUILDING = 5619 S.F. = 0.1290 AC

EXISTING CONDITIONS
EX. BLDG & COV. PORCH / PATIO 2020 S.F.
EX. GRAVEL PARKING AREA 2325 S.F.
EX. 112 N. ALFRED ST. BLDG ON LOT OF #114     14 S.F.
EX. BRICK WALLS, WALKS, A/C, STOOP, STEPS, ETC.   801 S.F.

              EX. TOTAL = 5160 S.F. = 0.1185 AC

PROPOSED CONDITIONS
EX. BLDG TO REMAIN 1681 S.F.
EX. BRICK WALLS, WALKS, A/C, STOOP, STEPS, ETC. (TO REMAIN)   584 S.F.
EX. 112 N. ALFRED ST. BLDG ON LOT OF #114     14 S.F.
PROP. BUILDING 2605 S.F.
PROP. STOOP / STEPS     51 S.F.
PROP. PAVEMENT / WALK   173 S.F.
PROP. GRAVEL AREA (MOST OF THIS IS THE 0.33 BUILDING SETBACK)     52 S.F.

   PROP. TOTAL = 5160 S.F. = 0.1185 AC

THIS PROJECT PROPOSES THE CONSTRUCTION OF A STORMWATER PLANTER BOX (URBAN BIORETENTION 1) ON
THE TERRACE LEVEL. THE PLANTER BOX WILL COLLECT RUNOFF FROM THE THIRD LEVEL ROOF OF THE
ACCESSORY APARTMENT (769 S.F.) AND A SMALL PORTION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING (166 S.F.).
FURTHERMORE, THE PLANTER BOX ITSELF (110 S.F.) WILL BE TREATED. THIS IS SUPPORTED BY TABLE 1 IN THE
"VIRGINIA RUNOFF REDUCTION METHOD COMPLIANCE SPREADSHEET USER'S GUIDE AND DOCUMENTATION,"
VERSION 3.0, DATED APRIL 2016. IT STATES THAT STORMWATER BMPs THAT REPLACE AN OTHERWISE
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE IS CONSIDERED AS IMPERVIOUS COVER. A TOTAL AREA OF 1048 S.F. OF IMPERVIOUS
AREA WILL BE TREATED BY THE PLANTER BOX, SATISFYING THE VRRM WATER QUALITY REQUIREMENTS. THE
TRIBUTARY AREAS TO THE PLANTER BOX IS SHOWN ON SHEET 10 AND THE LOCATION / SIZE OF THE
STORMWATER FACILITY IS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.

IN ADDITION TO THE VRRM REQUIREMENTS, §13-109(E)(6) OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA'S ZONING ORDINANCE
REQUIRES THAT ALL IMPERVIOUS AREA WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS MUST BE TREATED BY A B.M.P. DEVICE. A
MANUFACTURED HYDRODYNAMIC TREATMENT DEVICE IS BEING PROPOSED TO TREAT THE REMAINDER OF THE
PROPOSED ADDITION AND A PORTION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING (1964 S.F.). THIS AREA IS SHOWN ON SHEET
10 AND THE LOCATION / SIZE OF THE DEVICE IS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.

AS PROPOSED, THIS PROJECT WILL TREAT, FOR WATER QUALITY, 3012 S.F. OF THE TOTAL 5160 S.F. OF
IMPERVIOUS AREA LOCATED ON SITE. THIS EQUALS TO 58.4% OF THE SITE'S IMPERVIOUS AREA.

§13-110(A)(2) OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE ALLOWS FOR MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS
TO THE ALEXANDRIA WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR ANY REMAINING IMPERVIOUS AREA ON SITE
THAT CANNOT BE TREATED BY A B.M.P. DEVICE. THE REMAINING IMPERVIOUS AREAS THAT CANNOT BE
TREATED ARE:

1. THE THREE A/C's AND THE BASEMENT ENTRANCE WITH BRICK WALL (111 S.F.) CANNOT BE TREATED WITH
A B.M.P. BECAUSE THE RUNOFF CAUSED BY THESE IMPERVIOUS AREAS CANNOT BE COLLECTED INTO A
DEVICE.

2. THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED BRICK WALKWAYS, PROPOSED ASPHALT DRIVEWAY AND PROPOSED GRAVEL
STRIP ALONG THE SIDE OF THE ADDITION (648 S.F.) CANNOT BE TREATED WITH A B.M.P. BECAUSE THE
SOILS ARE KNOWN TO NOT SUPPORT INFILTRATION.

3. THE PORTION OF THE NEIGHBORING BUILDING AT 112 N. ALFRED STREET THAT IS ON LOT 114 (14 S.F.)
CANNOT BE TREATED WITHOUT TREATING A LARGE PORTION OF THE OFFSITE BUILDING. FURTHERMORE,
THE CURRENT OWNERS DO NOT OWN THIS BUILDING AND DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT TO MANIPULATE IT'S
RUNOFF.

4. THE EXISTING SOUTH ENTRANCE WITH STEPS, THE PROPOSED SOUTH ENTRANCE WITH STEPS AND THE
EXISTING BAY (111 S.F.) CANNOT BE TREATED BECAUSE THE ROOFS DO NOT HAVE GUTTERS /
DOWNSPOUTS AND THE RUNOFF FROM THESE AREAS CANNOT BE COLLECTED INTO A DEVICE.

THE AREAS LISTED ABOVE CONSTITUTES 884 S.F. OF THE TOTAL 5160 S.F. OF IMPERVIOUS AREA ON SITE, OR
17.1%.

FINALLY, RELIEF FROM HAVING TO TREAT THE REMAINING 1264 S.F. OF THE EXISTING BUILDING IS BEING
REQUESTED DUE TO THE HISTORIC NATURE OF THE BUILDING AND THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT. THIS AREA
CONSTITUTES THE FINAL 24.5% OF THE IMPERVIOUS AREA ON SITE.

WITH APPROVAL FROM CITY STAFF, THIS PLAN PROPOSES A MONETARY CONTRIBUTION BE MADE TO THE
ALEXANDRIA WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR 2148 S.F. OF IMPERVIOUS AREA, OR 41.6% OF THE
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA ON SITE.

THE VRRM SPREADSHEET WAS USED WITH A NRCS "D" SOIL TYPE AND 2.70", 3.20" AND 5.20" FOR THE 1, 2 AND 10
YEAR STORMS, RESPECTIVELY. SEE SHEETS 12 - 14 FOR THE VRRM SPREADSHEET.

THE EXISTING CONDITION FLOWS FROM DRAINAGE AREA "A" ARE:

THE EXISTING CONDITION FLOWS FROM DRAINAGE AREA "B" ARE:

THE PROPOSED CONDITION FLOWS FROM DRAINAGE AREA "A" ARE:

THE PROPOSED CONDITION FLOWS FROM DRAINAGE AREA "B" ARE:

AS CAN BE SEEN, THE AMOUNT OF RUNOFF LEAVING DRAINAGE AREA "B" WILL REMAIN THE SAME FOR EXISTING
AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS. THE "RCN" NUMBER FOR DRAINAGE AREA "A" GETS REDUCED FROM 98 TO 97 DUE
TO THE IMPACTS OF THE STORMWATER PLANTER DEVICE. THE RUNOFF VOLUMES SHOW THAT THE QUANTITY OF
RUNOFF LEAVING DRAINAGE AREA "A" WILL BE LESS THAN EXISTING CONDITIONS. DUE TO THE DECREASE IN
RUNOFF, THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA'S FLOOD PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET BY THIS PROJECT.STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP)

NOTES:
THE STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR HIS
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE. THE DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL MAKE A WRITTEN CERTIFICATION TO THE
CITY THAT THE BMPs ARE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED AS DESIGNED AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPROVED SITE PLAN. IN ADDITION, AGGREGATE LAYERS AND COLLECTOR PIPES MAY NOT BE INSTALLED
UNLESS THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE IS PRESENT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH THE CITY WITH AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR ALL
BMPs ON THE PROJECT. THE MANUAL SHALL INCLUDE AN EXPLANATION OF THE FUNCTIONS AND
OPERATIONS OF EACH BMP AND ANY SUPPORTING UTILITIES, CATALOG CUTS ON ANY MECHANICAL OR
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND A SCHEDULE OF ROUTINE MAINTENANCE FOR THE BMPs AND SUPPORTING
EQUIPMENT.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN:
THE PLAN DEMONSTRATES THE DRAINAGE DIVIDE AREAS ON SHEET 10 ALONG WITH THE STRUCTURES
WHERE EACH SUB-AREA DRAINS.

THERE IS A STORM WATER INLET AVAILABLE WITHIN 100' OF THE DEVELOPMENT SITE. DUE TO THE SIZE
AND SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT, CITY OF ALEXANDRIA REVIEW STAFF HAVE AGREED TO ALLOW THE ROOF
DRAINAGE OF THE EXISTING BUILDING TO CONTINUE DISCHARGING AT THE SURFACE, IF THE PROPOSED
ADDITION BE CONNECTED TO THE COMBINED SEWER SYSTEM. THEREFORE, THE ROOF OF THE PROPOSED
ADDITION AND SOME OF THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE CONNECTED WITH CONTINUOUS UNDERGROUND
PIPE TO A SANITARY MANHOLE IN THE 15' ALLEY, PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA.

THE PLAN DEMONSTRATES THAT THE SITE HAS BEEN DEVELOPED NOT TO INCREASE THE POST
DEVELOPMENT PEAK RUNOFF RATE FROM THE PRE-DEVELOPMENT PEAK RUNOFF RATE FOR A TWO-YEAR
AND TEN YEAR STORM CONSIDERED INDIVIDUALLY PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 13-109(F)(1) OF
ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE. THEREFORE, NO DETENTION IS PROVIDED.

STORMWATER BMP MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT:
THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT TO THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA A STORMWATER BMP MAINTENANCE
AGREEMENT WITH FINAL #2 SUBMISSION. THE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT SHALL BE REGISTERED WITH
ALEXANDRIA LAND RECORDS.

STORMWATER FACILITY LAYOUT
SCALE: 1" = 10'

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES
1. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY (703/746-4399) TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE STARTING DATE OF ANY

GROUND DISTURBANCE SO THAT AN INSPECTION OR MONITORING SCHEDULE FOR CITY ARCHAEOLOGISTS
CAN BE ARRANGED.

2. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY IMMEDIATELY (703-746-4399) IF ANY BURIED STRUCTURAL REMAINS
(WALL FOUNDATIONS, WELLS, PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR CONCENTRATIONS OF ARTIFACTS ARE
DISCOVERED DURING DEVELOPMENT. WORK MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A CITY
ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

3. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION AND/OR ARTIFACT COLLECTION TO BE
CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO
COMPLY SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT DELAYS.
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D

PROP. INV.
= 38.10

PROP. HYDRODYNAMIC DEVICE
LID ELEV. = 44.37
INV. IN & INV. OUT = 41.37
(3.67' OUTER DIAMETER)

ASPHALT
PVM'T

PROP. 8" PVC PIPE
48.87' @ 5.75%

PROP. 8" PVC PIPE
7.95' @ 5.75%

PROP. 8" PVC PIPE
19.49' @ 6.31%

PROP. INV.
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EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR

EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR

280

288

PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR

PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR

280

288

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

EXISTING SANITARY LINE

PROPOSED SANITARY LINE

EXISTING WATER LINE

PROPOSED WATER LINE

EXISTING STORMWATER PIPE

PROPOSED STORMWATER PIPE

EXISTING TREE LINE

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EXISTING OVERHEAD UTILITYOHW

PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED BRICK PAVEMENT

PROPOSED DOWNSPOUT

PROPOSED SWALE

769 S.F. TO SWM PLANTER;
CONFIGURE GUTTERS AND
DOWNSPOUT SO THAT ALL

OF THIRD FLOOR ROOF
DISCHARGES TO THE SWM

PLANTER.

166 S.F. TO SWM PLANTER;
CONFIGURE GUTTERS AND
DOWNSPOUT SO THAT ONLY
166 S.F. OF EXISTING
SECOND FLOOR ROOF
DISCHARGES TO THE SWM
PLANTER.

EXISTING ONSITE DRAINAGE MAP
SCALE: 1" = 10'

POST RE-DEVELOPMENT ONSITE DRAINAGE MAP
SCALE: 1" = 10'

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES
1. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY (703/746-4399) TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE

STARTING DATE OF ANY GROUND DISTURBANCE SO THAT AN INSPECTION OR
MONITORING SCHEDULE FOR CITY ARCHAEOLOGISTS CAN BE ARRANGED.

2. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY IMMEDIATELY (703-746-4399) IF ANY BURIED
STRUCTURAL REMAINS (WALL FOUNDATIONS, WELLS, PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR
CONCENTRATIONS OF ARTIFACTS ARE DISCOVERED DURING DEVELOPMENT.
WORK MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A CITY
ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

3. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION AND/OR ARTIFACT
COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY
ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO COMPLY SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT
DELAYS.

N

N

DA "A" TO 15' ALLEY AND EVENTUALLY DRAINING
TO N. PATRICK STREET
A = 3060 S.F. (0.070 AC)
RCN = 98
RUNOFF VOLUME (10-YR) = 4.96 WATERSHED-INCH

IMPERVIOUS AREA TREATED BY PLANTER BOX (1048 SF)

IMPERVIOUS AREA TREATED BY HYDRODYNAMIC DEVICE (1964 SF)

1964 S.F. TO HYDRODYNAMIC DEVICE;
CONFIGURE GUTTERS AND

DOWNSPOUTS SO THAT ALL OF THIS
AREA DRAINS THROUGH DOWNSPOUT

#2 AND INTO HYDRODYNAMIC DEVICE.

110 S.F. TO SWM PLANTER;
B.M.P. REPLACES AN OTHERWISE

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE;
CONFIGURE UNDERDRAIN /

OVERFLOW TO OUTFALL
THROUGH DOWNSPOUT #1

DA "B" TO 15' ALLEY AND N. ALFRED STREET
A = 2559 S.F. (0.059 AC)
RCN = 95
RUNOFF VOLUME (10-YR) = 4.62 WATERSHED-INCH

DA "B" TO 15' ALLEY AND N. ALFRED STREET
A = 2386 S.F. (0.055 AC)
RCN = 95
RUNOFF VOLUME (10-YR) = 4.62 WATERSHED-INCHDA "A" TO 15' ALLEY AND EVENTUALLY DRAINING

TO N. PATRICK STREET
A = 3233 S.F. (0.074 AC)
RCN = 97
RUNOFF VOLUME (10-YR) = 4.84 WATERSHED-INCH
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N

0 50' 150'100'

SCALE: 1" = 50'

GRAPHIC SCALE
EXISTING CONDITIONS OUTFALL MAP

SCALE: 1" = 50'

N

0 50' 150'100'

SCALE: 1" = 50'

GRAPHIC SCALE

PROPOSED CONDITIONS OUTFALL MAP
SCALE: 1" = 50'

POINT OF CONFLUENCE

POINT OF CONFLUENCE
POINT OF OUTFALL

LIMITS OF ANALYSIS

 D.A. TO STRUCTURE E
 A = 2.21 AC

 D.A. TO STRUCTURE F
 A = 0.07 AC

 D.A. TO STRUCTURE M
 A = 0.51 AC

 D.A. TO STRUCTURE D
 A = 0.21 AC

 D.A. TO STRUCTURE B
 A = 2.06 AC

 D.A. TO STRUCTURE M
 A = 0.51 AC

LIMITS OF ANALYSIS

POINT OF OUTFALL

OUTFALL MAP NARRATIVE
PER CHAPTER XIII OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA'S ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, THE
FOLLOWING POINTS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED ON THE ABOVE OUTFALL MAPS FOR THE EXISTING AND
PROPOSED CONDITIONS.

1. POINT OF CONFLUENCE: THE FIRST POINT WITHIN THE PUBLIC STORM SEWER SYSTEM WHERE THE
ENTIRETY OF THE STORMWATER RUNOFF LEAVING THE SITE CONVERGES.

2. POINT OF OUTFALL: A POINT WHERE THE RECEIVING PIPE OR CHANNEL IS JOINED BY ANOTHER
THAT HAS A DRAINAGE AREA THAT IS AT LEAST 90 PERCENT OF THE SIZE OF THE DRAINAGE AREA
DIRECTED TO THE POINT OF CONFLUENCE.

3. LIMITS OF ANALYSIS: 150' BEYOND POINT OF OUTFALL.

DURING A ZOOM MEETING ON 02/05/2021, WITH CITY REVIEWER, ALEX BOULDEN, IT WAS DETERMINED
THAT AN OUTFALL ANALYSIS IS ONLY REQUIRED FOR THE ON-SITE DRAINAGE AREA THAT DRAINS TO
NORTH PATRICK STREET ("SITE"). AN OUTFALL ANALYSIS IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THE ON-SITE DRAINAGE
AREA THAT DRAINS TO NORTH ALFRED STREET. FURTHERMORE, SINCE THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM IS
COMBINED WITH SANITARY SEWAGE, THIS FIRM WAS INSTRUCTED BY MR. BOULDEN TO IGNORE THE
SANITARY FLOWS AND ONLY ANALYZE THE STORM SEWER FLOWS.

IN THE EXISTING CONDITIONS, ALL THE RUNOFF FROM THE "SITE" DRAINS INTO THE 15' ALLEY, DRAINS
INTO THE GUTTER PAN OF NORTH PATRICK STREET AND OUTFALLS INTO CURB INLET "B" WHICH IS
CONSIDERED THE POINT OF CONFLUENCE. THE "SITE" AREA AND THE REMAINING AREA THAT DRAINS TO
CURB INLET "B" EQUALS 2.06 ACRES. THE RUNOFF THEN FLOWS THROUGH STRUCTURE "C" AND ENTERS
STRUCTURE "E" WHERE AN ADDITIONAL 0.21 ACRES OF AREA JOINS FROM CURB INLET "D". THE RUNOFF
THEN REACHES STRUCTURE "G" WHICH IS CONSIDERED THE POINT OF OUTFALL. THE STORMWATER THEN
REACHES STRUCTURE "M" WHICH ALSO HAS 0.51 ACRES OF AREA DRAINING INTO IT FROM CURB INLETS
"H" AND "I". ALL THE RUNOFF FROM "M" REACHES STRUCTURE "O" WHICH IS 173' FROM THE POINT OF
OUTFALL, MAKING IT THE LIMIT OF ANALYSIS.

IN THE PROPOSED CONDITIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE RUNOFF FROM THE "SITE" (0.07 ACRES) GETS
COLLECTED INTO AN 8" PIPE THAT CONNECTS TO THE EXISTING SANITARY STRUCTURE "F" AND
OUTFALLS INTO STRUCTURE "G". THE REMAINING RUNOFF FOLLOWS THE SAME PATH AS IN THE EXISTING
CONDITIONS, ENTERING STRUCTURE "B" AND PASSING THROUGH STRUCTURES "C" AND "E". THE FIRST
POINT WHERE ALL THE RUNOFF FROM THE "SITE" CONVERGES (POINT OF CONFLUENCE) IS STRUCTURE "G".
THIS IS ALSO THE POINT OF OUTFALL BECAUSE THE DRAINAGE AREA AT STRUCTURE "G" IS 2.21 ACRES,
MUCH LARGER THAN 90% OF THE "SITE" AREA OF 0.07 ACRES. FROM STRUCTURE "G", THE RUNOFF
FOLLOWS THE SAME PATH AS IN THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ENDS AT STRUCTURE "O", 173' FROM
STRUCTURE "G".

CALCULATIONS TO DETERMINE THE COMBINED SEWER'S ADEQUACY WILL BE SHOWN IN FUTURE
SUBMISSIONS.

 D.A. TO STRUCTURE G
 A = 2.27 AC

 D.A. TO STRUCTURE O
 A = 2.27 AC

 D.A. TO STRUCTURE O
 A = 2.79 AC

 D.A. TO STRUCTURE G
 A = 2.28 AC

LEGEND
EXISTING CONTOUR42

EXISTING SANITARY AND COMBINED SEWER PIPE

EXISTING STORMWATER PIPE

DRAINAGE DIVIDE

EXISTING STORMWATER MANHOLE

EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE

EXISTING COMBINED SEWER MANHOLE

A CURB INLET STRUCTURE LABEL

D

S

C

B MANHOLE STRUCTURE LABEL

PROPOSED LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

114 NORTH ALFRED STREET 114 NORTH ALFRED STREET

OUTFALL ANALYSIS NARRATIVE
DUE TO THE SIZE OF THE DRAINAGE SHED AND SIMPLICITY OF CALCULATIONS, THE RATIONAL METHOD WILL BE USED TO DETERMINE THE
FLOWS TO BE USED IN THE PIPE ANALYSIS. MANNING'S FORMULA WILL BE USED TO DETERMINE THE CAPACITY OF EACH PIPE RUN ANALYZED.

RATIONAL METHOD:
Q = C * I * A, WHERE
C = RUNOFF COEFFICIENT (0.90 FOR PAVEMENT, 0.30 FOR LAWNS WITH SLOPES BETWEEN 2.0% AND 5.0% AND
             0.35 FOR LAWNS WITH SLOPES GREATER THEN 5.0%)
I = RAINFALL INTENSITY, IN/HR
A = TRIBUTARY AREA, ACRES
Q = FLOW, CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS)

MANNING'S FORMULA:
Q = 1.49/n * r^(2/3) * S^(1/2) * A, WHERE
n = COEFFICIENT OF ROUGHNESS
r = HYDRAULIC RADIUS (CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF FLOW / WETTED PERIMETER), FT
S = SLOPE OF ENERGY GRADIENT, FT/FT
A = TRIBUTARY AREA, SQUARE FEET

RUNOFF FLOWS WILL BE CALCULATED AT SIX (6) LOCATIONS FOR THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SEVEN (7) LOCATIONS OF THE PROPOSED
CONDITIONS. THIS WILL ACHIEVE AN ANALYSIS OF THE COMBINED SEWER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY REQUIREMENTS.

1. STRUCTURE "B", A CURB INLET AT THE CORNER OF CAMERON STREET AND N. PATRICK STREET.
2. STRUCTURE "C", A STORM SEWER MANHOLE AT THE CORNER OF CAMERON STREET AND N. PATRICK STREET.
3. STRUCTURE "E", A STORM SEWER MANHOLE AT THE CORNER OF CAMERON STREET AND N. PATRICK STREET.
4. STRUCTURE "F", A SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE IN THE 15' ALLEY BETWEEN THE PROPERTIES LOCATED AT 912 CAMERON STREET AND 115

PATRICK STREET (THIS STRUCTURE WILL ONLY BE ANALYZED FOR THE PROPOSED CONDITIONS BECAUSE IN THE EXISTING CONDITIONS,
NO STORMWATER FLOWS THROUGH THIS STRUCTURE).

5. STRUCTURE "G", A COMBINED SEWER MANHOLE IN N. PATRICK STREET TO THE WEST OF THE 15' ALLEY.
6. STRUCTURE "M", A COMBINED SEWER MANHOLE IN N. PATRICK STREET TO THE WEST OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 923 KING STREET.
7. STRUCTURE "O", A COMBINED SEWER MANHOLE IN THE SIDEWALK TO THE EAST OF AN ALLEY BETWEEN THE PROPERTIES LOCATED AT 108

N. PATRICK STREET AND 110 N. PATRICK STREET.

THE TRIBUTARY AREAS ARE SHOWN ON THIS SHEET. RUNOFF COEFFICIENTS, TIME OF CONCENTRATIONS, INTENSITIES, AND FLOWS FOR THE
LOCATIONS WILL BE INCLUDED IN FUTURE SUBMISSIONS. FURTHERMORE, THE CAPACITY OF EACH PIPE RUN WILL BE SHOWN IN TABULAR FORM
IN FUTURE SUBMISSIONS, USING AS-BUILT INFORMATION OBTAINED BY CITY OF ALEXANDRIA GIS DATA. FINALLY, HYDRAULIC GRADE LINE
COMPUTATIONS WILL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN FUTURE SUBMISSIONS.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS:
POST-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS:

RUNOFF REDUCED BY STORMWATER PLANTER BOX
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